alath
\“5 \'| a‘\a

) a
! anus com

@)y

[eRoNoRoNoNoloNoNolNoloNe

é OOO0OODDODODDODDODDODO O — cTHo> a—

We are here to help!
Please contact Customer Service with any questions. )

Customer Service

Americas: 800-359-5520 - 925-225-6013 « info@sanus.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa: + 31 40 2324700 - europe.sanus@milestone.com
Asia Pacific: 86 755 8996 9226 - sanus.ap@milestone.com

SANUS - 6436 City West Parkway « Eden Prairie, MN 55344 USA

©2012 Milestone AV Technologies, a Duchossois Group Company. All rights reserved. Sanus is a division of Milestone.
All other brand names or marks are used for identification purposes and are trademarks of their respective owners.

.

6901-002143 <02>

sanus.com —/




English - How to use this manual

For best results, reference both the text and illustrations.
[} Select one item or the other.

1) This item is optional

English Text Pages 3-11

Francais - Utilisation de ce guide

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, reportez-vous a la fois au texte
et aux illustrations. Couper le long de la ligne pointillée pour faire
correspondre les illustrations a votre langue de préférence.

@ Sélectionnez un article ou l'autre.

Cet article est facultatif.
Texte francais page 12-13

Deutsch - Verwendung dieses Handbuchs

Die Montage ist am einfachsten, wenn Sie den Text und die
Abbildungen zusammen verwenden. Schneiden Sie daher den Text
in lhrer Sprache aus (gestrichelte Linien), um ihn den Abbildungen
gegenuberstellen zu kdnnen.

@ Sie haben die Wahl zwischen einem Element oder einem anderen.

Dieses Element ist optional.
Deutscher Text Seite 14-15

Espaiol - Cémo usar este manual

Para obtener mejores resultados, consulte el texto y las ilustraciones.
Corte por las lineas discontinuas para hacer coincidir su idioma con
las ilustraciones.

@ Seleccione uno de los elementos.

or1) Este elemento es opcional.
Texto en espafol pagina 16-17

Portugués -Como usar este manual

Para obter melhores resultados, consulte o texto e as ilustracoes.
Recorte nas linhas tracejadas para combinar seu idioma com as
ilustragdes.

@ Selecione um item ou o outro.

(or1) Este item é opcional.
Texto em portugués Pagina 18-19

Nederlands - Gebruik van deze handleiding

Voor de beste resultaten moet u zowel de tekst als de illustraties
raadplegen. Gebruik de stippellijnen om uw taal bij de illustraties
te plaatsen.

@ Selecteer een van beide items.

o)) Dit item is optioneel.
Nederlandse tekst op pagina 20-21

Italiano - Uso del manuale

Per risultati ottimali, fare riferimento sia al testo che alle illustrazioni
di questo manuale. Tagliare lungo le linee tratteggiate per abbinare
il testo nella propria lingua alle illustrazioni.

@ Selezionare uno o l'altro elemento.

Questo elemento & opzionale.
Testo in italiano alle pagine 22-23

N

Suomi - Oppaan kdyttaminen

Saavutat parhaan tuloksen tutustumalla seka tekstiin etta kuviin.
Leikkaa katkoviivaa pitkin ja yhdistd kuvat ja suomenkielinen teksti.
@ Valitse toinen vaihtoehdoista.

Tém‘ai vaihtoehto on valinnainen.
Suomenkielinen teksti on sivulla 24-25

Svenska - Sa har anvander du denna bruksanvisning

For basta resultat, hanvisa till bade text och bilder ndr du anvander
denna bruksanvisning. Klipp langs de streckade linjerna for att
matcha ditt sprak med bilderna.

@ Vdlj ett objekt eller det andra.

Detta objekt &r valfritt.
Svensk text sida 26-27

Pyccknin - Kak nonb3oBaTbca faHHON UHCTPYKLUMen

[lna nonyyeHnsa HamnyyLlero pesysbTata OpUeHTUPYNTeCh

KaK Ha TEKCT, TakK U Ha UnnioCcTpauuy, npuBeaeHHbIe B JaHHOM
pykoBogcTee. OTpexbTe Mo NYHKTUPHOW NMHUN, YTOObI COBMECTUTb
HY>HbIN A3bIK C UNOCTPaLUAMM.

@ BbibepuTe 04VH 113 BapUAHTOB.

OTa feTanb MOXET He BXOAUTb B KOMMNEKT NOCTaBKMU.
Pyccknn TekcT: cTp. 28-29

Polski - Jak uzywac tej instrukgji

W celu uzyskania najlepszych rezultatéw, korzystajac z tej instrukgji,
nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage zaréwno na tekst, jak i na ilustracje. Przecig¢
wzdtuz przerywanych linii w celu dopasowania jezyka do ilustracji.

@ Wybra¢ jedna pozycje lub druga.

Ta pozycja jest opcjonalna.
Tekst w jezyku polskim na stronach 30-31

Cesky - Jak pouzivat tuto piru¢ku

Nejlepsich vysledkd dosahnete, budete-li pfi pouzivani této pfirucky
srovndvat text s ilustracemi. Odstfihnéte podél ¢arkované cary, aby
bylo mozno ¢eské instrukce pfifadit k ilustracim.

@ Vyberte si jednu nebo druhou polozku.

Tato polozka je volitelna.
Cesky text se nachazi na strané 32-33

B&EE - o< =27V DENE

HHBTTESEAT>eBITE, HEXEA S DOBEAELSBLTR
TV, ARICAOTHIVERGE, THEADSEEA S —BLET,
Q) cEerHBORBEBBRLTZE L,

ZORBIR. 473V T,

HAGEIL 34-35 X—

ﬁ@w%ﬁiiﬁ%ﬂﬁ@uﬁ%%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁo%%EE%
HEHES SEELTER.

Q) EE-THB—T.

WA

YT TRBESNE 36-37 R

6901-002143 <02>



I IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIORTO USE |

Specifications
x Weight capacity-DO NOT EXCEED: 54 kg (120 Ib.) includes TV and any accessories
x  Tilt: -10°

x  Level: +1.5°

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!

® Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.

®  The wall must be capable of supporting five times the weight of the TV and mount combined.

»  This product is not designed for use in metal stud walls!

x  |f you do not understand these instructions, or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of this product, contact
Customer Service or call a qualified contractor.

»  Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Technical Specifications

in.
[mm]
1.50%
13
C—— C—— C—— ] L] C—— C—— C—
i ft
[ ] o Do [ \. (o = ] o o
o o
[e] o
| s e— ———i———— | o o o
o o
o o
(=]
10.00°—
|
) o ——
W
\ SAN == 30.62
! - [777.8]
) -
N — 462 |
, 1 [117.4)
W L |
N 1 1
E .
| |
[] o
WALL
- _ N PLATE 1.88—
20.31 dd LW | ¢ [47.7]. 1654
[516.0] o e 9 Y% I [420.0]
by Tl 4 9l| Bracker
g‘ ry [ P °
o To T o
) 101 I o
o (o] e o
o [e] ° [e] o
[«] (o] o L [o]
™~
32.16
[816.9]

6901-002143 <02> 3



Required Tools

f/( @ A ) AN
(CIN 1 US
5[5
13 mm ‘ 5.5mm e 10 mm
12in) & (7132in) & (3/8in.)

Supplied Parts and Hardware

A WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.
Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the damaged
item to your dealer; contact Customer Service. Never use damaged parts!

NOTE: M4, M6, or M8 describes the diameter, mm describes the length of screws that are labeled M# X ##mm. Not all hardware included
will be used.

[02] x 1
o g
[07]1x 4 [08] x 4 [09] x 4 [101x 4 [111x 4
( @) =[]
214 ndxa paxe o helxa (71xa
s (O)
OB 18] x 4
D (o (o
211x8 [221%8 | [231x2 '
" [27]x1i ) [28]x1i

4 6901-002143 <02>



1 Select TV Hardware and Mount TV Brackets

1-1 Select the hardware diameter and length

Your TV type will help you determine which hardware configuration to
use. Match your type of TV to the suggested hardware configuration
on the next page.

A. Installation option without spacers (TVs with flat backs)

B. Installation option using 14 mm spacers (TVs with irregular backs)

C. Installation option using 24 mm spacers (For TVs with irregular
backs that require more length than the 14 mm spacer provides.)

Hand thread screws into the threaded inserts on the back of your TV
to determine the correct screw diameter (M4, M6, or M8).

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
damage! Verify that there are adequate threads to secure the
brackets to the TV. If you encounter resistance, stop immediately
and contact customer service. Use the shortest screw and spacer
combination to accommodate your needs. Using hardware that is too
long may damage your TV.

1-2 Attach brackets to a TV with a flat back

4 In step 1-1 if you selected the:

M4 x 12mm bolt [07] use the M4 washer [13].

M6 x 14mm bolt [09] use the M6/M8 washer [14].

M8 x 16mm diameter bolt [11] use the M6/M8 washer [14].
Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

If you require additional space for cables, recesses, or protrusions,
choose one of the following configurations.

~
M4/M6/M8

~~ [13,14]

s 4§ [07,09,11]
/

\_ \_ J
6901-002143 <02> 5




1-2 Attach brackets to a TV with an irreqular back

V4

[03]— step 1-1.
If your TV has a curved or obstructed back, or if you need more
room for cables, recesses, or protrusions, use the 14mm or 24mm
spacer [16, or 17].
% ’/
15] ‘
®
s,(@ [16,17] 0
N
[16,17]
\. \ Y,

Attach shoulder washers [15] and spacers to the brackets [03].

1. Push the shoulder washer [15] through the appropriate
openings of the brackets [03].

2. Snap shoulder washer [15] into the spacer you selected in

{15]

[08]

In step 1-1 if you selected the:
M4 x 30mm bolt [08] use the M4 washer [13] and spacer [16].

M6 x 40mm [10] or M8 x 40 mm bolt [12], use the M6/M8 washer
[14] and spacer [17].

Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

Standard configurations are shown. For special applications,
or if you are uncertain about your hardware selection, contact
Customer Service.

)

- {15]

[10,12]

[14]

\_ J

6901-002143 <02>



2 Mount the Wall Plate

Wood stud

2-1 Locate studs

-61cm

——g
= -h[

o

1

N

IS

5

k

—<16 mm
(5/8in.)

Iz ——
13 mm 5.5mm
(1/2in.) (7/32in.)

Verify the center of the stud(s) using an awl, a thin nail, or an edge to
edge stud finder.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property

damage!

X Any material covering the wall must not exceed 16 mm (5/8 in.).

*  Minimum wood stud size: common 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.)
nominal 38 x 89 mm (1%2 x 3%z in.).

x  Minimum horizontal space between fasteners: 40.6 cm (16 in.).

-

_101]

-

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
sanus.com.

Level the wall plate template [01] and mark the hole locations.

s

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage! Pilot
holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm (3 in.), using a 5.5 mm
(7/32in.) diameter drill bit.

75 mm
(3in.)
A

/

\

A CAUTION: improper use could reduce the holding power of the
lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage

X DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [18].
X Tighten the lag bolts [18] only until the washers [19] are pulled
firmly against the wall plate [06].

6901-002143 <02>



2 Mount the Wall Plate

Solid concrete or concrete block

/89 /o

2-1 Mark the wall

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
sanus.com.

Level the wall plate template [01] and mark the hole locations.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

X Mount the wall plate [06] directly onto the concrete surface.

*  Minimum solid concrete thickness: 203mm (8 in.).

*  Minimum concrete block size: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.).
@ Minimum horizontal space between fasteners: 40.6 cm (16 in.).

‘-

2-3 Insert anchors and lag bolts

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

x  Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm (3 in.) usinga 10
mm (3/8 in.) diameter drill bit.
@ Never drill into the mortar between blocks.

-

Insert lag bolt anchors [20]. Then insert lag bolts [18] through the

washers [19], the wall plate [06], and into the anchors [20].

A CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding power of

the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage:

X Be sure the anchors [20]
are seated flush with the
concrete surface.

x Tighten the lag bolts [18]
only until the washers
[19] are pulled firmly
against the wall plate [06].

x DO NOT over-tighten the lag

bolts [18].

J

6901-002143 <02>




3 Attach Arm to Wall Plate

The arm [02] can be adjusted side-to-side to customize your TV
= = installation.
‘ U= Align four holes at the top and four at the bottom of the arm [02] to

(
\ the slots in the wall plate [06].
\qsa *

Secure the arm [02] to the wall plate [06] using screws [22]. Tighten
with the allen key [25].

X ﬁ—[m [02]
sANUS I

[02] = 0g] =
. —) :

0 a 3
. [02]

51| @ —) LR
\l [22]
\_

\ﬂ\ [25]  [06]

4 Attach TV to Arm

Be sure to hook the TV brackets onto the interface, as shown.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!
HEAVY! You will need assistance with this step.

Attach click caps [04] to the interface [02] using screws [23]. Tighten
with allen key [25].

A/ )
9 )
=\

e

.
6901-002143 <02> 9




5 Adjustments

n 1. Adjust tilt using the finger tip tilt function. Adjust tilt
tension by turning the tilt adjustment knob by hand or with
the M3 allen key [25].

. Adjust level using the 5/32 in. allen key [26].

A ‘ J
2 | )
) .
0 5
|
[] [02]—| ° [26]\
o (0]
\_ . J

6 Manage Cables %

Thread your TV cables through the channels in the middle and lower
branches of the arm [02].
) [
5‘_.,'.“ .‘w‘
4 =
| _J
10

6901-002143 <02>




Attach cable covers [27, 28, and 29] to the arm [02]. Secure with
screw [21].

J

I

\_

W,
I Attach wall plate covers [05].

6901-002143 <02>



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS - VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE
MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

Ca ractéristiq ues teCh n iq U @S voir les illustrations de la page 3

x  (Capacité de charge - NE PAS DEPASSER : 54 kg (120 Ib) incluant le téléviseur et tous les accessoires.
X Inclinaison : -10°
x  Niveau:+1.5°

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!

x  Ne pas utiliser ce produit a d'autres fins que celles spécifiées par le fabricant.

X Le mur doit pouvoir supporter cing fois le poids total du moniteur et du support.

X Ce produit n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé sur des murs dont les montants sont en métal!

X Sivous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de l'installation, du montage ou de I'utilisation de ce produit,
veuillez contacter un installateur qualifié ou le service a la clientéle.

X Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des blessures ou des dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un montage incorrect.

Ca ractéristiq ues teCh n iq U@S voir les illustrations de la page 3

Outils nécessail"es Voir les illustrations de la page 4

Pieces et quincaillerie fournies voir iesitiustrations de 1 page 4

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent représenter un risque d’étouffement.

Avant de commencer I'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces sont présentes et qu'elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une piece est manquante ou
endommagée, ne retournez pas les pieces endommagées a votre revendeur. Contactez plutét le service clientele. N'utilisez jamais de piéces endommagées!

REMARQUE : M4, M6, ou M8 décrit le diamétre et mm décrit la longueur des vis qui sont identifiées M# X ## mm. Les pieces comprises ne doivent pas
nécessairement étre toutes utilisées.

1 Sélectionnez la quincaillerie et le support de fixation pour le téléviseur

Voir les illustrations de la page 5

1-1 Sélectionnez le diameétre et la longueur de la quincaillerie voir Ies llustrations de 1a page 5

Le type de téléviseur vous aidera a choisir la configuration de la quincaillerie a utiliser. Faites correspondre votre type de téléviseur a I'une des configurations

de quincaillerie suggérées a la page suivante.

A. Option d'installation sans entretoises (téléviseur a dos plat).

B. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de 14 mm (téléviseur avec dos irrégulier)

C. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de 24 mm (pour les téléviseurs avec un dos irrégulier qui nécessitent plus long que les 14 mm donnés par les
entretoises.)

Serrez a la main les vis dans les orifices filetés au dos du téléviseur afin de déterminer le diamétre de vis approprié (M4, M6, ou M8).

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment de filets pour installer solidement les supports sur le
moniteur. Si vous sentez une résistance, arrétez immédiatement et contactez le Service a la clientéle. Utilisez la combinaison la plus courte possible de vis et
d'entretoise nécessaire. L'utilisation d'une quincaillerie trop longue pourrait endommager le téléviseur.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur dont I'arriére est plat voirles illustrations de la page 5
Al'étape 1-1, si vous avez choisi :

le boulon M4 x 12 mm [07] utilisez la rondelle M4 [13].

le boulon M6 x 14 mm [09] utilisez |la rondelle M6/M8 [14].

le boulon M8 x 16 mm [11] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [14].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Si vous avez besoin de plus d'espace a cause des cables, des creux ou des protubérances, sélectionnez I'une des configurations ci-dessous.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur dont I'arriére est irrégulier voir les illustrations de la page 6

Attachez les rondelles a épaulement [15] et les entretoises aux brides de montage [03].

1. Poussez larondelle a épaulement [15] dans les orifices appropriés des supports [03].

2. Pressezlarondelle a épaulement [15] dans I'entretoise que vous avez sélectionnée a I'étape 1-1.

Si le dos de votre téléviseur est incurvé ou obstrué, ou si vous avez besoin d'un espace plus grand pour les cables, les creux ou les protubérances, utilisez les
entretoises de 14 mm ou 24 mm [16 ou 17].

Al'étape 1-1, si vous avez choisi :

le boulon M4 x 30 mm [08] utilisez la rondelle M4 [13] et I'entretoise [16].

le boulon M6 x 40 mm [10] ou M8 x 40 mm [12], utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [14] et I'entretoise [17].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Les configurations standard sont illustrées. Consultez le Service a la clientéle pour toute application particuliére ou si vous avez des doutes quant a la
quincaillerie a utiliser.

12 6901-002143 <02>



2 Installation de la plaque murale Montant de bois voir les illustrations de Ia page 7

2-1Trouvez les montants
Vérifiez le centre du montant a I'aide d’un poingon ou d'un clou fin, ou utilisez un localisateur bord a bord.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!

X ['épaisseur du matériau de revétement de mur ne doit pas excéder 16 mm (5/8 po).

@ Dimension minimale du montant de bois : commune 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 po) nominale 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 po).
X Espace horizontal minimal entre deux fixations : 40,6 cm (16 po).

2-2 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur

Pour obtenir de l'aide afin de déterminer 'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».
Mettez le gabarit de plaque murale [01] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

2-3 Percez des trous de guidage

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 75 mm (3 po) a l'aide d’un foret
de 5,5 mm (7/32 po).

2-4 Serrez les boulons tire-fond

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d'éviter
tout dommage matériel ou blessure :

x  NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [18].

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [18] jusqu'a ce que les rondelles [19] s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [06].

2 |nsta||ati0n de Ia plaque murale Béton coulé ou blocs de béton voir les illustrations de Ia page 8

2-1 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur

Pour obtenir de l'aide afin de déterminer 'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».
Mettez le gabarit de plaque murale [01] & niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Montez la plague murale [06] directement sur la surface de béton. X Dimension minimale du bloc de béton : 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 po)
X Epaisseur minimale du béton coulé : 203 mm (8 po) X Espace horizontal minimal entre deux fixations : 40,6 cm (16 po).

2-2 Percez des trous de guidage

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!
X Lesavant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 75 mm (3 po) a l'aide d’un foret de 10 mm (3/8 po).
x  Ne jamais percer dans le mortier entre les blocs.

2-3 Insérez les douilles a expansion et les boulons tire-fond
Insérez les douilles a expansion des boulons tire-fond [20]. Insérez ensuite les boulons tire-fond [18] dans les rondelles [19], la plague murale [06] et dans les
douilles [20].

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d'éviter
tout dommage matériel ou blessure :

X Assurez-vous que les douilles a expansion [20] ne dépassent pas de la surface de béton.
x  Serrez les boulons tire-fond [18] jusqu'a ce que les rondelles [19] s'appuient fermement sur la plague murale [06].
x  NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [18].

3 AttaChez Ie bras é Ia plaque murale Voir les illustrations de la page 9

Le bras [02] peut étre réglé d'un coté a l'autre afin de personnaliser I'installation de votre écran.
Alignez les trous en haut et en bas du bras [02] avec les fentes de la plaque murale [06].
Fixez le bras [02] a la plaque murale [06] a |'aide de vis [22]. Serrer avec la clé Allen [25].

4 Fixez Ie téIéViseur au bras Voir les illustrations de la page 9

Assurez-vous d'accrocher les supports du téléviseur sur l'interface, comme illustré.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! LOURD! Vous aurez besoin de quelqu’un pour vous aider a cette étape.

4-1 Fixez les capuchons

Fixez les capuchons a déclic [04] a l'interface [02] a I'aide de vis [23]. Serrer avec la clé Allen [25].

5 Réglages Voir les illustrations de la page 10

1. Réglez la tension d'inclinaison a I'aide du bout des doigts OU en tournant a la main le bouton d'ajustement de la tension d'inclinaison ou a l'aide de la
clé Allen M3 [25].
2. Réglezle niveau avec la clé Allen 5/32 po [26].

6 Gestion deS Cables Voir les illustrations de la page 10-11

Acheminez les cables du téléviseur par les chemins de cables dans les sections moyenne et inférieur du bras [02].
Fixez les couvre-cables [27, 28, et 29] au bras [02]. Fixez les a I'aide de vis [21].

Faites passer les attaches de cable [24] dans le détenteur de serre-cables (T).

Fixez les couvercles de la plaque murale [05].

HwN =

6901-002143 <02> 13



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE SORGFALTIG AUF - LESEN SIE VOR DEM
GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS BITTE DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH

S pGZiﬁ kation €N siche Abbildungen auf Seite 3

X  Hochstzuldssiges Gesamtgewicht-NICHT UBERSCHREITEN: 54 kg (120 Ib.) inkl. Fernseher und Zubehéor
x  Neigungswinkel: -10°
X Hohe:+1.5°

A ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden!

X Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur fiir den vom Hersteller ausdriicklich angegebenen Zweck.

X Die Wand muss das Flinffache des Gesamtgewichts von TV und Halterung tragen konnen.

X Dieses Produkt ist nicht fur die Verwendung an Wanden mit Metalltragern geeignet!

x  Falls Sie diese Anleitung nicht verstehen sollten oder Zweifel bezliglich der sicheren Montage, des Zusammenbaus oder der Verwendung des Produkts
haben, kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst oder einen qualifizierten Auftragnehmer.

X Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir Schaden oder Verletzungen, die durch falsche Montage oder Verwendung verursacht werden.

TeCh n iSChe Daten Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 3

Erforderliche Werkzeuge siche abildungen auf seite 4

Mitgelieferte Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien siche abbiidungen auf seite 4

A WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthilt kleine Teile, die beim Verschlucken zum Erstickungstod fiihren kénnen.

Prufen Sie vor Montagebeginn, ob alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschéadigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschadigt sind, bringen Sie das Produkt nicht zum
Handler zuriick, sondern wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie niemals beschadigte Teile!

HINWEIS: Bei Schrauben mit der Bezeichnung M# X ##mm steht M4, M6 oder M8 fiir den Durchmesser und mm fiir die Lange. Es wird nicht das gesamte
mitgelieferte Befestigungsmaterial verwendet.

1 Auswadhlen der Befestigungsmaterialien und Montieren der
Anschlussplatten fiir den Fernseher siche abbitdungen auf seite s

1-1 Auswdhlen der Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 5

Ihr Fernsehertyp wird Ihnen beim Bestimmen der richtigen Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien behilflich sein. Stimmen Sie Ihren Fernsehertyp mit den
Befestigungsmaterialien nach den auf der nachsten Seite angegebenen Konfigurationsvorschlagen ab.

A. Montage ohne Abstandhalter (Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite)
B. Montage mit 14-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite)
C. Montage mit 24-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fiir Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite, flr die 14-mm-Abstandhalter zu kurz sind.)

Bestimmen Sie den geeigneten Schraubendurchmesser (M4, M6 oder M8), indem Sie die Schrauben mit der Hand in die Gewindeeinsatze an der Riickseite
Ihres Fernsehers schrauben.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Stellen Sie sicher, dass geeignete Gewindegénge fiir die Befestigung der Anschlussplatten
am TV vorhanden sind. Falls Sie auf Widerstand sto3en, brechen Sie die Montage unverziiglich ab und rufen Sie den Kundendienst an. Verwenden Sie

die kuirzeste Schrauben-Abstandshalter-Kombination, die unter den gegebenen Montagebedingungen moglich ist. Durch die Verwendung von zu langen
Schrauben kann lhr Fernseher beschadigt werden.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite siche Abbildungen auf Seite 6

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1-1 mit

M4 x 12 mm-Schrauben [07] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [13].

M6 x 14 mm-Schrauben [09] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [14].

M8 x 16 mm-Schrauben [11] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [14].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Rickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Wenn Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstinde benétigen, wihlen Sie eine der nachstehenden Konfigurationen.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite siche Abbildungen auf Seite 6

Befestigen Sie die Ansatzscheiben [15] und Abstandhalter an den Anschlussplatten [03].
1. Stecken Sie die Ansatzscheiben [15] durch die entsprechenden Offnungen der Anschlussplatten [03].
2. Dricken Sie die Ansatzscheibe [15] in den Abstandhalter, den Sie in Schritt 1-1 ausgewahlt haben.

Wenn |hr Fernseher eine gewdlbte oder unebene Riickseite aufweist oder Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstande benétigen, verwenden Sie
die 14-mm- oder 24-mm-Abstandhalter [16 bzw. 171].

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1-1 mit

M4 x 30 mm-Schrauben [08] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [13] und die Abstandhalter [16].

M6 x 40 mm-Schrauben [10] oder M8 x 40 mm-Schrauben [12] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [14] und die Abstandhalter [17].
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Rickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Die Abbildungen zeigen Standardkonfigurationen. Fiir Spezialanwendungen oder, wenn Sie sich bei der Wahl der Befestigungsmaterialien nicht sicher sind,
wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

14 6901-002143 <02>



2 Montage der Wandplatte Holzbalken siche abbildungen auf seite 7

2-1 Suchen Sie die Balken

Stechen Sie mit einer Ahle oder einem diinnen Nagel die Mitte des Balkens bzw. der Balken an, oder verwenden Sie einen Kante-zu-Kante-Balkensucher.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden!

x  Jegliches Material, das die Wand bedeckt, darf 16 mm (5/8 in.) nicht Gberschreiten.

X Mindestmalle der Holzbalken: Gblich 51 x 102 mm/2 x 4 in. (nominell 38 x 89 mm/1,5x 3,5in.)
x  Horizontaler Mindestabstand zwischen den Befestigungsteilen: 40,6 cm (16 in.).

2-2 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.
Richten Sie die Wandplatte [01] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlocher.

2-3 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden! Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 5,5 mm-Bohrer (7/32 in.) bis zu 75 mm (3 in.) tief
gebohrt werden.

2-4 Anziehen der Ankerschrauben

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschéden! Eine unsachgemaBe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern.
Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [18] NICHT zu fest an.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [18] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [19] fest an der Wandplatte [06] anliegen.

2 Montage der Wandplatte Massivbeton und Betonblocke siehe Abbildungen auf seite 8

2-1 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.
Richten Sie die Wandplatte [01] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlocher.
A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

X Montieren Sie die Wandplatte [06] direkt an der Betonfléche. x  Mindestmale der Betonblécke: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)
X  Mindestdicke der Massivbetonwand: 203 mm (8 in.) X Horizontaler Mindestabstand zwischen den Befestigungsteilen:
40,6 cm (161in.).

2-2 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!
X Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 10 mm-Bohrer (3/8 in.) bis zu 75 mm (3 in.) tief gebohrt werden.
X Bohren Sie niemals in den Mortel zwischen Steinen.

2-3 Einsetzen der Diibel und Ankerschrauben

Setzen Sie die Ankerschraubendiibel [20] ein. Fiihren Sie dann die Ankerschrauben [18] durch die Unterlegscheiben [19] und die Wandplatte [06] in die
Diibel [20] ein.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Eine unsachgemaBe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern.
Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

X Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Diibel [20] biindig mit der Betonoberflache abschlieen.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [18] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [19] fest an der Wandplatte [06] anliegen.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [18] NICHT zu fest an.

3 Befestigen des Arms an der Wandplatte siche avbildungen auf seite 9

Der Arm [02] kann zur Anpassung des Bildschirms seitlich verschoben werden.
Richten Sie die Lécher oben und unten am Arm [02] an den Lochern in der Wandplatte [06] aus.
Bringen Sie die Armvorrichtung [02] mit den Schrauben [22] an der Wandplatte [06] an. Ziehen Sie sie mit einem Inbusschlissel [25] fest.

4 Befestigen des Fernsehers am Arm siche abbildungen auf seite 9

Hangen Sie die Anschlussplatten des Fernsehers so an den Stiitzrohren des Arms ein, wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! VORSICHT, SCHWER! Bei diesem Schritt werden Sie Hilfe benstigen.

4-1 Anbringen der Kappen

Befestigen Sie die Klemmkappen [04] mithilfe der Schrauben [23] an den Anschlussplatten [02]. Ziehen Sie sie mit dem Inbusschliissel [25] fest.

5 Einstel I ungen Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 10

1. Stellen Sie die Neigung entweder mit der Fingerspitze ein ODER drehen Sie dazu den Einstellknopf mit der Hand oder dem M3-Inbusschlissel [25].
2. Stellen Sie Hohe mithilfe des 5/32"-Inbusschliissels [26] ein.

6 Ka belfﬁ h ru ng Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 10-11

Flhren Sie die Kabel des Fernsehers durch die Kandle im mittleren und im unteren Teil des Arms [02] durch.

Bringen Sie die Kabelabdeckungen [27, 28 und 29] am Arm [02] an. Befestigen Sie sie dann mit den Schrauben [21].
Flhren Kabelbinder [24] durch die Kabelbinderclips (T) durch.

Bringen Sie die Wandplattenabdeckungen [05] an.

Pl o e

6901-002143 <02>



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES. CONSERVELAS. LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR
ESTE PRODUCTO

ESpeCiﬁ CaCiones Ver graficos en la pagina 3

X Peso maximo admitido —NO LO EXCEDA—: 54 kg (120 Ib), incluidos el televisor y los accesorios
X Inclinacién: -10°
x  Nivelacion: +1,5°

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y danos materiales.

x  No utilice este producto para ningun otro propésito que no sea el explicitamente especificado por el fabricante.

X La pared debe soportar cinco veces el peso del televisor y del soporte juntos.

X Este producto no esté disefiado para ser instalado en paredes con montantes metélicos.

X Sino entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalacion, del ensamblado o del uso del producto, contactese con el
servicio de atencion al cliente o llame a un técnico calificado.

X  Elfabricante no se responsabiliza por ningun dafo o lesién resultante del montaje incorrecto o del uso indebido.

Especificaciones técnicas vergrsficos enla pagina 3

Herramientas necesarias ver grsficos en la pagina 4

Piezas y elementos de sujecion suministrados ver grificos enla pagina a

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequeias que, si fuesen tragadas, podrian producir asfixia.
Antes de iniciar el ensamblaje, compruebe que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buenas condiciones. Si faltan piezas o alguna esta dafiada, no devuelva el
articulo al distribuidor; pongase en contacto con el servicio de atencion al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas deterioradas.

NOTA: M4, M6 y M8 hacen referencia al didmetro. El simbolo mm indica la longitud de los tornillos identificados como M# x ##mm. No todos los accesorios
incluidos deberén utilizarse.

1 Seleccionar los elementos de sujecion y colocar los soportes del televisor

Ver graficos en la pagina 5

1-1 Seleccionar el diametro y la longitud de los elementos de sujecion ver grificos en 1a pagina 5

El tipo de televisor le ayudard a determinar la configuraciéon de elementos de sujecién que debe utilizar. Compruebe la configuracion de elementos de sujecion
recomendada para su tipo de televisor en la pagina siguiente.

A. Opcién de instalacién sin espaciadores (televisores con dorso plano)
B. Opcidn de instalacion con espaciadores de 14 mm (televisores con dorso irregular)
C. Opcion de instalaciéon con espaciadores de 24 mm (televisores con dorso irregular que requieren mas longitud que la que ofrece el espaciador de 14 mm)

Enrosque manualmente los tornillos en los encastres roscados del dorso del televisor a fin de determinar el diametro correcto de los tornillos (M4, M6 o M8).

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafos materiales. Verifique que las roscas sean adecuadas para fijar los soportes al televisor. Si encuentra resistencia,
deténgase de inmediato y contactese con el servicio de atencion al cliente. Utilice la combinacién de tornillo y espaciador mas corta que se ajuste a sus
necesidades. Si usa elementos de sujecion demasiado largos puede danar el televisor.

1-2 Fijar los soportes al televisor de dorso plano ver graficos en la pagina 5

Sien el paso 1-1 selecciond el:

tornillo M4 x 12 mm [07], use la arandela M4 [13].

tornillo M6 x 14 mm [09], use la arandela M6/M8 [14].

tornillo M8 x 16 mm [11], use la arandela M6/M8 [14].

Verifique que los soportes hayan quedado nivelados en el dorso del televisor.

Si necesita espacio adicional para cables, huecos o protuberancias, elija una de las configuraciones siguientes.

1-2 Fijar los soportes al televisor de dorso irregular ver grificos en la pagina 6

Fije las arandelas con reborde [15] y los espaciadores a los soportes [03].

1. Pase las arandelas con reborde [15] por los orificios correspondientes de los soportes [03].
2. Haciendo presion, fije la arandela con reborde [15] al espaciador que seleccioné en el paso 1-1.

Si el dorso del televisor es curvo o tiene obstrucciones, o si necesita mas espacio para cables, huecos o protuberancias, utilice los espaciadores de 14 mm
024mm[16017].

Sien el paso 1-1 selecciond el:

tornillo M4 x 30 mm [08], use la arandela M4 [13]y el espaciador [16].

tornillo M6 x 40 mm [10] o0 M8 x 40 mm [12], use la arandela M6/M8 [14] y el espaciador [17].
Verifique que los soportes hayan quedado nivelados en el dorso del televisor.

Se ilustran las configuraciones estandar. Si desea informacion sobre aplicaciones especiales o si tiene dudas sobre la seleccién de piezas, contactese con el
servicio de atencién al cliente.

16 6901-002143 <02>



2 Instalar la placa mural Montantes de madera ver grificos enla pagina 7

2-1 Localizar los montantes
Verifique el centro de los montantes con un punzén o un clavo delgado, o bien utilice un detector de bordes de montantes.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafos materiales.

X El material que recubre la pared no debe exceder los 16 mm (5/8 in).

X Tamano minimo del montante de madera: comun 51 mm x 102 mm [2 in x 4 in] (nominal 38 mm x 89 mm [1,5in x 3,5 in])
X Espacio horizontal minimo entre los elementos de sujecion: 40,6 cm (16 in)

2-2 Marcar la pared

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la ubicacién de la placa mural, utilice la herramienta HeightFinder disponible en sanus.com.
Nivele la placa mural [01] y marque la ubicacién de los orificios.

2-3 Hacer los orificios guia

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales. Los orificios guia DEBEN realizarse con una mecha de 5,5 mm (7/32 in) de dimetro hasta una
profundidad de 75 mm (3 in).

2-4 Ajustar los tornillos tirafondo

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafos materiales. El uso indebido podria reducir la capacidad de retencion de los tornillos tirafondo. Para evitar
lesiones y dafios materiales:

X NO ajuste en exceso los tornillos tirafondo [18].

X Ajuste los tornillos tirafondo [18] solamente hasta que las arandelas [19] queden firmes contra la placa mural [06].

2 Instalar la placa mural Hormigoén o bloques de cemento ver grificos en la pagina 8

2-1 Marcar la pared

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la ubicacién de la placa mural, utilice la herramienta HeightFinder disponible en sanus.com.
Nivele la placa mural [01] y marque la ubicacion de los orificios.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.

X |nstale la placa mural [06] directamente sobre la superficie de hormigén. @ Tamafo minimo del bloque de cemento: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in)
X Espesor minimo del hormigén: 203 mm (8 in) X Espacio horizontal minimo entre los elementos de sujecién: 40,6 cm (16

in)
2-2 Hacer los orificios guia
A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.

X Los orificios guia DEBEN realizarse con una mecha de 10 mm (3/8 in) de didmetro hasta una profundidad de 75 mm (3 in).
X Nunca perfore el cemento que une los bloques.

2-3 Insertar los anclajes y los tornillos tirafondo

Inserte los anclajes para tornillos tirafondo [20]. Luego, pase los tornillos tirafondo [18] por las arandelas [19] y la placa mural [06] e insértelos en los anclajes [20].

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales. El uso indebido podria reducir la capacidad de retencién de los tornillos tirafondo. Para evitar lesiones
y daflos materiales:

X Cerciorese de que los anclajes [20] hayan quedado nivelados respecto de la superficie de hormigén.
X Ajuste los tornillos tirafondo [18] solamente hasta que las arandelas [19] queden firmes contra la placa mural [06].
x  NO ajuste en exceso los tornillos tirafondo [18].

3 Fijar el braZO a Ia placa mural Ver gréficos en la pagina 9

El brazo [02] puede ajustarse horizontalmente a fin de personalizar la instalacion del televisor.
Alinee los orificios superiores e inferiores del brazo [02] con las ranuras de la placa mural [06].
Fije el brazo [02] a la placa mural [06] utilizando los tornillos suministrados [22]. Ajustelos con la llave Allen [25].

4 Fijar el te‘eVisor al braZO Ver graficos en la pagina 9

Asegurese de enganchar los soportes del televisor en la placa de conexion, como se muestra en la ilustracion.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales. ELEMENTO PESADO! Necesitard ayuda en este paso.

4-1 Colocar las tapas

Fije las tapas [04] a |a placa de conexién [02] utilizando los tornillos suministrados [23]. Ajustelos con la llave Allen [25].

5 Aj USteS Ver gréficos en la pagina 10

1. Ajuste la tension de inclinacién empujando el televisor con la punta del dedo O girando la perilla de ajuste de inclinacion manualmente o con la llave
Allen M3 [25].
2. Ajuste la nivelacién con la llave Allen de 5/32 in [26].

6 Organizacion de cables ver grsficos en la pagina 10-11

Pase los cables del televisor por los canales ubicados en las secciones media e inferior del brazo [02].
Coloque las cubiertas para cables [27, 28 y 29] en el brazo [02]. Fijelas con los tornillos suministrados [21].
Pase los sujetacables [24] por el soporte para sujetacables (T).

Coloque las cubiertas de la placa mural [05].

MW~

6901-002143 <02> 17



INFORMACOES DE SEGURANGA IMPORTANTES - GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES - LEIA O MANUAL INTEIRO ANTES
DE USAR

ESpeCi'ﬁ Cag6es Consulte a ilustragao na pagina 3

X Capacidade de peso—NAO EXCEDER: 54 kg (120 Ib.), incluindo TV e acessérios
x  Inclinacdo: -10°
x  Nivel: £1.5°

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!

X Nao use este produto para uma finalidade diferente daquela explicitamente especificada pelo fabricante.

X A parede tem que ser capaz de suportar cinco vezes o peso do TV e do suporte combinados.

X Este produto ndo foi projetado para uso em paredes com parafusos de metal!

X Se houver duvida sobre essas instrugcdes ou sobre a seguranca da instalagao, montagem ou uso deste produto, entre em contato com o Atendimento ao
Cliente ou ligue para um prestador de servicos qualificado.

x O fabricante nao se responsabiliza por danos ou ferimentos causados por montagem ou uso incorretos.

EspeCiﬁ Ca§6es técn icaS Consulte a ilustragcdo na pagina 3

Ferra mentaS neceSSé riaS Consulte a ilustragao na pagina 4

Pecas e hardware fornecidos consuite ailustragso na pagina a

A AVISO: Este produto contém itens pequenos que podem oferecer risco de sufocamento se engolidos.

Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique se todas as pecas estdo incluidas e intactas. Se qualquer peca estiver faltando ou se estiver danificada, ndo devolva
o item danificado para seu fornecedor; entre em contato com o Atendimento ao Cliente. Nunca use pecas danificadas!

OBSERVACT\O: M4, M6 ou M8 descrevem o didmetro, mm descreve o comprimento dos parafusos identificados como M# X ## mm. Nem todas as
ferramentas incluidas serao usadas.

1 SeleCione o tipO da TV e monte (0 1 Suportes da TV Consulte as ilustragées na pagina 5

1-1 Selecione o diametro e 0 comprimento consulte as ilustragées na pagina 5

O tipo da TV ajudara a determinar qual configuracéo que deve ser usada. Combine o tipo da sua TV com a configura¢do na préxima pagina.

A. Instalacao sem espacadores (TVs com a parte traseira plana)

B. Instalacao usando espacadores de 14 mm (TVs com parte traseira irregular)

C. Instalacéo usando espagadores de 24 mm (para TVs com parte traseira irregular e que exigem um comprimento maior do que o oferecido por um espacador
de 14 mm.)

Rosqueie manualmente os parafusos nas inser¢oes rosqueadas, na parte traseira da TV, para determinar o didmetro correto do parafuso (M4, M6, ou M8).

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade! Verifique se ha roscas adequadas para prender os suportes no TV.
Se vocé encontrar resisténcia, pare imediatamente e contate o servico ao cliente. Use a combinagao mais curta de parafuso e espacador para acomodar
suas necessidades. Sua TV pode ser danificada se vocé usar hardware longo demais.

1-2 Prenda os suportes a uma TV com a parte traseira plana consulte as ilustragées na pagina 5

Na etapa 1-1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 12 mm [07] use a arruela M4 [13].

Parafuso M6 x 14 mm [09] use a arruela M6/M8 [14].

Parafuso M8 x 16 mm [11] use a arruela M6/M8 [14].

Confirme que os suportes estdo nivelados na parte de trds da TV.

Se vocé precisar de mais espago para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, escolha uma das seguintes configuracoes.

1-2 Prenda os suportes a uma TV com a parte traseira irregular consulte as ilustragses na pagina 6

Prenda as arruelas de pressao [15] e os espagadores nos suportes [03].

1. Empurre a arruela de pressao [15] pelas aberturas adequadas dos suportes [03].
2. Encaixe a arruela de pressao [15] no espacador selecionado na etapa 1-1.

Se aTV tiver a parte traseira curva ou obstruida, ou se vocé precisar de mais espaco para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, use o espacador de 14 mm ou 24 mm
[16 0u17].

Na etapa 1-1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 30 mm [08] use a arruela M4 [13] e o espagador [16].

Parafuso M6 x 40 mm [10] ou M8 x 40 mm [12], use a arruela M6/M8 [14] e o espacador [17].
Confirme que os suportes estao nivelados na parte de tras da TV.

As configuracdes padrao sdo mostradas. Para aplicagdes especiais, ou se vocé nao tiver certeza sobre sua selecdo de ferramentas, contate o Servico ao cliente.

18 6901-002143 <02>



2 Monte 0 pino de madeira da placa de parede consuite asitustragses na pagina 7

2-1 Encontre os pinos

Verifique o centro do(s) pino(s) com um furador ou um prego fino, ou use um localizador de pino borda a borda.

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!

X Qualquer material que cubra a parede ndo deve exceder 16 mm (5/8 pol.).

X Tamanho minimo do pino de madeira: comum 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 pol. (hominal 38 x 89 mm (1.5 x 3.5 pol.))
X Espaco horizontal minimo entre os fixadores: 40,6 cm (16 pol.).

2-2 Marque a parede

Para obter assisténcia na determinacdo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.
Nivele o modelo de placa na parede [01] e marque os locais de furo.

2-3 Faca os furos-piloto

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados até uma profundidade de 75 mm (3 pol.), usando
uma broca de 5,5 mm (7/32 pol.) de diametro.

2-4 Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixacdo do parafuso interfragmentario.
Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [18].

X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios [18] somente até as arruelas [19] serem puxadas contra a placa da parede [06].

2 Monte a placa de parede Concreto solido ou bloco de concreto consuite as ilustragées na pagina 8

2-1 Marque a parede

Para obter assisténcia na determinacédo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.
Nivele o modelo de placa na parede [01] e marque os locais de furo.

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

X Monte a placa da parede [06] diretamente na superficie de concreto. X Tamanho minimo do bloco de concreto: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 pol.)
X Espessura minima do concreto sélido: 203 mm (8 pol.) X Espaco horizontal minimo entre os fixadores: 40,6 cm (16 pol.).

2-2 Faca os furos-piloto

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!
X Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados até uma profundidade de 75 mm (3 pol.), usando uma broca de 10 mm (3/8 pol.) de didmetro.
x  Nunca perfure na argamassa entre os blocos.

2-3 Insira as ancoras e parafusos interfragmentarios
Insira as ancoras do parafuso interfragmentario [20]. Depois insira os parafusos interfragmentarios [18] através das arruelas [19], a placa de parede [06] e nas
ancoras [20].

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixacdo do parafuso interfragmentario.
Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

x  Certifique-se de que as ancoras [20] estejam assentadas de forma plana na superficie de concreto.
X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios [18] somente até as arruelas [19] serem firmemente puxadas contra a placa da parede [06].
x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [18].

3 Prenda o braco na placa da parede consutte asitustragses na pagina 9

O brac¢o [02] pode ser ajustado lado a lado para personalizar a instalacdo do TV.
Alinhe os orificios na parte de cima e de baixo do braco [02] com os encaixes na placa de parede [06].
Prenda o brago [02] na placa de parede [06] usando o parafuso [22]. Aperte com a chave allen [25].

4 Prenda a TV no brago. Consulte as ilustragdes na pagina 9

Certifique-se de enganchar os suportes da TV na interface, como mostrado.

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano & propriedade! PESADO! Vocé precisard de ajuda nessa etapa.
4-1 Prender as tampas

Prenda as tampas de clique [04] na interface [02] usando os parafusos [23]. Aperte com a chave allen [25].

5 Ajustes Consulte as ilustragdes na pagina 10

1. Ajuste a tensao de inclinacdo usando a funcédo de inclinagcdo de ponta do dedo OU girando o botdo de ajuste de inclinagdo manualmente ou com
a chave allen M3 [25].
2. Ajuste o nivel usando a chave allen de 5/32 pol. [26].

6 Tratamento dOS ca bOS Consulte as ilustragdes na pagina 10-11

Rosqueie os cabos da TV através dos canais nos ramos medianos e inferiores do braco [02].
Prenda as canaletas dos cabos [27, 28 e 29] no braco [02]. Fixe com parafuso [21].

Gire as bragadeiras do cabo [24] através do prendedor de bracadeiras (T).

Prenda as tampas das placas de parede [05].

Hwn =

6901-002143 <02> 19



Nederlands

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES - BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES - LEES DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING

VOORAFGAAND AAN HET GEBRUIK

SpeCiﬁcaties Zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 3

X Gewichtscapaciteit-NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN: 54 kg (120 Ib.) inclusief tv en accessoires
X Kanteling:-10°
x  Waterpas: £1,5°

A\ LET OP: voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!

X Gebruik dit product niet voor doeleinden die niet expliciet zijn gespecificeerd door de fabrikant.

x  De wand moet geschikt zijn om vijf keer het gecombineerde gewicht van het scherm en de montagesteun te ondersteunen.

X Dit product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik aan een muur met een metalen constructie!

x  Als u deze instructies niet begrijpt of twijfelt over de veiligheid van de installatie, de montage of het gebruik van dit product, neemt u contact op met de
klantenservice of belt u met een erkend vakman.

X De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of letsel als gevolg van onjuiste montage of verkeerd gebruik.

TeCh niSChe SpeCiﬁcaties Zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 3

BenOd igd gereedSChap Zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 4

Meegeleverde onderdelen en materialen zi e ameeidingen op pagina a

A\ WAARSCHUWING: pit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt.

Controleer voor de montage of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd aanwezig zijn. Mochten er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, breng het beschadigde
item dan niet terug naar de dealer, maar neem contact op met de klantenservice. Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!

OPMERKING: Met M4, M6 of M8 wordt de diameter beschreven, met mm wordt de lengte beschreven van schroeven die zijn voorzien van het label
M# X ##mm. Niet alle bijgeleverde materialen zullen worden gebruikt.

1 Tv-materialen en tv-beugels voor montage selecteren z de ameetdingen op pagina s

1-1 De diameter en lengte van de materialen selecteren zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 5

Op basis van het type tv kunt u bepalen welke materialenconfiguratie u moet gebruiken. Zoek de voorgestelde materialenconfiguratie voor uw type tv op de

volgende pagina.

A. Installatieoptie zonder afstandsringetjes (tv's met een vlakke achterkant)

B. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 14 mm (tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant)

C. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 24 mm (voor tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant die meer lengte nodig hebben dan het afstandsringetje van
14 mm biedt)

U moet de schroeven in de schroefinzetten aan de achterkant van de tv handmatig vastdraaien, zodat u de juiste schroefdiameter kunt bepalen (M4, M6 of M8).

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade! Controleer of er geschikte schroefdraden zijn om de beugels mee op het
scherm te bevestigen. Als u weerstand voelt, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen en contact opnemen met de klantenservice. Gebruik de kortst mogelijke combinatie
van schroef en afstandsringetje om te voorzien in uw behoeften. Als u materialen gebruikt die te lang zijn, kunt u hiermee mogelijk uw tv beschadigen.

1-2 De beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een vlakke achterkant zie de afbeeldingen op pagina

Als uin stap 1-1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 12 mm bout [07], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [13].

M6 x 14 mm bout [09], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [14].

M8 x 16 mm bout [11], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [14].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, kiest u een van de volgende configuraties.

1-2 De beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een onregelmatige achterkant zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 6

Bevestig de schouderplaatjes [15] en afstandsringetjes aan de beugels [03].

1. Duw het schouderplaatje [15] door de toepasselijke openingen van de beugels [03].
2. Klik het schouderplaatje [15] in het afstandsringetje dat u in stap 1-1 hebt geselecteerd.

Als uw tv een gebogen achterkant of een achterkant met uitsteeksels heeft, of als u meer ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, gebruikt
u het afstandsringetje van 14 mm of 24 mm [16 of 17].

Als uin stap 1-1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 30 mm bout [08], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [13] en het afstandsringetje [16].

M6 x 40 mm [10] of M8 x 40 mm bout [12], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [14] en het afstandsringetje [17].
Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

De standaardconfiguraties worden weergegeven. Voor speciale toepassingen of als u twijfelt over uw hardwarekeuze, kunt u contact opnemen met de
klantenservice.

20 6901-002143 <02>



2 De wandplaat bevestigen Houten drager zie de atbeeldingen op pagina 7

2-1 De dragers zoeken

Controleer het midden van de drager(s) met een priem of een dunne spijker, of gebruik een balkzoeker van rand tot rand.

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!

X Materialen die de muur bedekken, mogen niet dikker zijn dan 16 mm (5/8 inch).

@ Minimale grootte houten drager: gebruikelijk 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 inch) (hominaal 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 inch))
X Minimale horizontale afstand tussen bevestigingen: 40,6 cm (16 inch).

2-2 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.
Plaats de wandplaatsjabloon [01] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.

2-3 Montagegaten boren

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair! De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 75 mm (3 inch) worden geboord
met behulp van een boorkop van 5,5 mm (7/32 inch).

2-4 De bouten vastdraaien

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubsilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk
letsel of materiéle schade:

X  Draai de bouten NIET te strak [18].

X Draai de bouten [18] alleen vast tot de afstandsringetjes [19] stevig tegen de wandplaat [06] zitten.

2 De Wandplaat bevestigen Massief beton of betonblok zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 8

2-1 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.
Plaats de wandplaatsjabloon [01] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair!

x  Bevestig de wandplaat [06] rechtstreeks op het betonnen oppervlak. X Minimale grootte betonblok: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 inch)
X Minimale dikte massief beton: 203 mm (8 inch) X Minimale horizontale afstand tussen bevestigingen: 40,6 cm (16 inch).

2-2 Montagegaten boren

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair!
X  De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 75 mm (3 inch) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 10 mm (3/8 inch).
X Boor nooit in het cement tussen blokken.

2-3 Ankers en bouten plaatsen

Plaats de ankers voor de bouten [20]. Steek vervolgens de bouten [18] door de afstandsringetjes [19] en de wandplaat [06] in de ankers [20].

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk letsel
of materiéle schade:

X Zorg ervoor dat de ankers [20] helemaal in het betonoppervlak worden geplaatst.

X Draai de bouten [18] alleen vast tot de afstandsringetjes [19] stevig tegen de wandplaat [06] zitten.

X Draai de bouten NIET te strak [18].

3 Arm aan Wandplaat bevestigen Zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 9

De arm [02] kan zijwaarts worden versteld zodat u de TVinstallatie kunt aanpassen.
Lijn de gaten aan de boven- en onderkant van de arm [02] uit met de gleuven in de wandplaat [06].
Bevestig de arm [02] aan de wandplaat [06] met behulp van schroef [22]. Draai de bout vast met de inbussleutel [25].

4 TV aan arm bevestigen Zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 9

Zorg ervoor dat u de tv-beugels op de interface haakt, zoals in de afbeelding wordt getoond

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair! ZWAAR! Voor het uitvoeren van deze stap is assistentie vereist.

4-1 Kapjes bevestigen

Bevestig de klikkapjes [04] aan de interface [02] met behulp van de schroeven [23]. Draai het geheel vast met de inbussleutel [25].

5 Aa n paSSi ngen Zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 10

1. Pas de kantelspanning aan door de tv met een vingertop te kantelen OF door de kantelknoppen handmatig of met de M3-inbussleutel [25] te verdraaien.
2. Pas het niveau aan met de inbussleutel van 5/32 inch [26].

6 Ka bel beheer Zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 10-11

Leid de tv-kabels door de goten in de middelste en onderste vertakkingen van de arm [02].
Bevestig kabelafdekkingen [27, 28 en 29] aan de arm [02]. Zet ze vast met schroef [21].
Leid kabelbinders [24] door de houder (T).

Bevestig de wandplaatafdekkingen [05].

M~

6901-002143 <02> 21



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI - CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI - LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI
PRIMA DI USARE QUESTO PRODOTTO

SpeCiﬁChe Vedere la grafica a pagina 3

x  Portata-NON ECCEDERE: 54 kg (120 libbre) comprende televisore e accessori
X Inclinazione: -10°
x  Livello: £1.5°

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

x  Non utilizzare il prodotto per qualsiasi scopo non esplicitamente specificato dal produttore.

X La parete deve essere in grado di sostenere cinque volte il peso complessivo del TV e di tutti i supporti.

X Questo prodotto non e progettato per I'uso su pareti con montanti metallici.

X Se le istruzioni risultassero poco chiare o in casi dubbi riguardo la sicurezza dell'installazione, dell'assemblaggio o dell'utilizzo del prodotto, contattare
I'Assistenza clienti oppure rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato.

x|l produttore non é responsabile per danni o lesioni personali derivanti dall'assemblaggio o dall'uso non corretti.

SpeCiﬁChe tecn iChe Vedere la grafica a pagina 3

Stl‘umenti riChiesti Vedere la grafica a pagina 4

Pezzi e componenti forniti vedere ia grafica a pagina a

A\ ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto comprende elementi di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero causare il soffocamento in caso di ingestione.

Prima di iniziare il montaggio, assicurarsi di avere tutti i pezzi, e che questi non siano stati danneggiati. Se qualsiasi pezzo manca o risulta danneggiato, non
riportare I'elemento danneggiato in negozio, rivolgersi invece all'Assistenza clienti. Non usare mai pezzi danneggiati!

NOTA: M4, M6, o M8 descrive il diametro, mm descrive la lunghezza delle viti che sono etichettate M# X ##mm. Non tutti i componenti inclusi nella
confezione verranno usati.

1 SeIeZionare i Componenti e Ie Staffe del teleVisore Vedere la grafica a pagina 5

1-1 Selezionare il diametro e la lunghezza dei componenti vedere la grafica a pagina 5

I tipo di televisore puo aiutare a determinare quale configurazione dei componenti usare. Confrontare il tipo di televisore con la configurazione dei

componenti suggerita nella pagina successiva.

A. Opzione di installazione senza distanziatori (televisori con retro piatto)

B. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 14 mm (televisori con il retro irregolare)

C. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 24 mm (per televisori con il retro irregolare che richiedono una lunghezza maggiore di quella fornita dal
distanziatore da 14 mm).

Presentare le viti negli inserti filettati sul retro del televisore per determinare il diametro corretto delle viti (M4, M6, o M8).

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! Assicurarsi che la parte filettata sia sufficiente ad assicurare le staffe al TV. Se

si avverte resistenza, fermarsi subito e contattare I'Assistenza clienti. Per rispondere alle proprie esigenze, utilizzare la combinazione vite/distanziatore piu corta.

Limpiego di componenti troppo lunghi potrebbe danneggiare il televisore.

1-2 Collegare le staffe a una TV con il retro piatto vedere la grafica a pagina 5

Al passo 1-1, se si selezionail:

bullone M4 x 12mm [07] usare la rondella M4 [13].

bullone M6 x 14mm [09] usare la rondella M6/M8 [14].

bullone dal diametro M8 x 16mm [11] usare la rondella M6/M8 [14].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Se & necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, scegliere una delle seguenti configurazioni.

1-2 Collegare le staffe a una TV con il retro irregolare vedere la grafica a pagina 6

Fissare le rondelle spallamento [15] e i distanziatori alle staffe [03].

1. Spingere la rondella spallamento [15] attraverso le opportune aperture delle staffe [03].
2. Farscattare la rondella spallamento [15] nel distanziatore selezionato al passo 1-1.

Se il televisore ha il retro curvo o ostruito, oppure se & necessario uno spazio maggiore per i cavi, incassi o sporgenze, usare un distanziatore da 14 mm o un
distanziatore da24 mm [16 0 17].

Al passo 1-1, se si selezionail:

bullone M4 x 30 mm [08] usare la rondella M4 [13] e il distanziatore [16].

bullone M6 x 40 mm [10] o M8 x 40 mm [12], usare la rondella M6/M8 [14] e il distanziatore [17].
Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Lillustrazione mostra le configurazioni standard. Per applicazioni particolari, o in caso di qualsiasi dubbio sulla selezione dell'hardware, rivolgersi
all'Assistenza clienti.

22 6901-002143 <02>



2 Montare il montante di legno della piastra a muro vedere 1a grafica a pagina 7

2-1 Individuare i montanti
Verificare il centro del montante o dei montanti con un punteruolo, un chiodo sottile, oppure con un cercamontanti per rilevare la distanza da bordo a bordo.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X Lo spessore di qualsiasi materiale che copre la parete non deve eccedere i 16 mm (5/8 poll.).

X Dimensione minima del montante di legno: normale 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 pollici (nominale 38 x 89 mm (1.5 x 3.5 pollici))
X Spazio orizzontale minimo tra gli elementi di fissaggio: 40,6 cm (16 poll.).

2-2 Contrassegnare la parete

Per determinare la posizione della piastra, & possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.
Mettere a livello il modello di piastra a muro [01] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori.

2-3 Praticare i fori guida

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! | fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 75 mm (3 pollici),
con una punta per trapano del diametro da 5,5 mm (7/32 poll.).

2-4 Serrare i tirafondi

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! I'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi.
Per evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:

X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [18].

X Serrare i tirafondi [18] solo fino a quando le rondelle [19] non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [06].

2 Installare la piastra a MUrO Calcestruzzo pieno o in blocchi vedere Ia grafica a pagina 8

2-1 Contrassegnare la parete

Per determinare la posizione della piastra, € possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.
Mettere a livello il modello di piastra a muro [01] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X Montare la piastra a muro [06] direttamente sulla superficie di X Dimensione minima del blocco di calcestruzzo: 203 x 203 x 406 mm
calcestruzzo. (8 x8x 16 pollici)
X Spessore minimo del calcestruzzo: 203 mm (8 pollici) X Spazio orizzontale minimo tra gli elementi di fissaggio: 40,6 cm (16 poll.).

2-2 Praticare i fori guida

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
x| fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 75 mm (3 poll.), con una punta per trapano del diametro di 10 mm (3/8 poll.).
X Non praticare mai i fori nei giunti di malta tra i blocchi di calcestruzzo.

2-3 Inserire i tasselli e i tirafondi

Inserire i tasselli dei tirafondi [20]. Quindi inserire i tirafondi [18] attraverso le rondelle [19] la piastra a muro [06] e nei tasselli [20].

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! I'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per
evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:

X assicurarsi che i tasselli [20] siano inseriti a livello rispetto alla superficie di calcestruzzo.
x  Serrare i tirafondi [18] solo fino a quando le rondelle [19] non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [06].
X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [18].

3 Fissare il braccio alla piastra @ muro vederea graficaa pagina o

Il braccio [02] puo essere regolato lateralmente per personalizzare I'installazione del TV.
Allineare i fori nella parte anteriore e posteriore del braccio [02] con le asole nella piastra a muro [06].
Fissare il braccio [02] alla piastra a muro [06] utilizzando una vite [22]. Serrare con la chiave a brugola [25].

4 Fissare il te‘eVisore al braCCiO Vedere la grafica a pagina 9

Assicurarsi che le staffe del televisore siano agganciate all'interfaccia come mostrato.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare Ia possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! PESANTE! Per questa operazione, si avra bisogno di aiuto.
4-1 Collegare i cappucci

Collegare correttamente i cappucci [04] all'interfaccia [02] utilizzando le viti [23]. Serrare con la chiave a brugola [25].

5 Rego‘aZioni Vedere la grafica a pagina 10

1. Regolare la tensione di inclinazione utilizzando la funzione di inclinazione della punta del dito O ruotando la manopola di regolazione a mano o con una
chiave a brugola M3 [25].
2. Regolareil livello utilizzando una chiave a brugola da 5/32 pollici [26].

6 Gestione dei CaVi Vedere la grafica a pagina 10-11

Avvitare i cavi del televisore nei canali nelle diramazioni centrali e inferiori del braccio [02].
Collegare i coperchi del cavo [27, 28, e 29] al braccio [02]. Fissare con la vite [21].

Inserire le fascette dei cavi [24] negli appositi supporti (T).

Collegare i coperchi della piastra a muro [05].

Hwn =

6901-002143 <02> 23



TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA - SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET - LUE OPAS KOKONAAN ENNEN LAITTEEN
KAYTTAMISTA

Tekn iset tiedot Katso kuvat sivulta 3

x  Painokapasiteetti-ALA YLITA: 54 kg (120 Ib.) mukaan lukien TV ja mahdolliset lisélaitteet
x  Kallistus: -10°
X  Taso:=x1.5°

A\ VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilovahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Kayta laitetta vain valmistajan ilmoittamiin kayttotarkoituksiin.

X Seindn taytyy kestaa viisi kertaa ndyton ja telineen yhteispaino.

X Laitetta ei voi asentaa seindlle, jossa on metallikoolaus!

X Jos et ymmarrad nditd ohjeita, tai jos sinulla on laitteen kokoamiseen, asennukseen tai kdyttamiseen liittyvia kysymyksid, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun
tai soita valtuutetulle rakentajalle.

X Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa virheellisen kokoamisen tai kayton aiheuttamista vaurioista tai vahingoista.

Tekn iset tiedot Katso kuvat sivulta 3

Ta I'Vittavat tyﬁ ka I ut Katso kuvat sivulta 4

Toimitetut osat ja kiinnitysosat «atso kuvat sivuita s

A\ VAROITUS: Laite sisiltss pienié osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.

Varmista ennen kokoamista, etta pakkaus sisaltaa kaikki osat ja ettei osissa ole vaurioita. Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneita, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun; dla palauta vaurioituneita osia valmistajalle. Ald kdyta vaurioituneita osia!

HUOMAUTUS: M4, M6 tai M8 kertoo ruuvin halkaisijan, mm ruuvin pituuden. Ruuvien merkintatapa on M# X ##mm. Kaikkia laitteen mukana toimitettuja
kiinnitysosia ei kayteta.

1 Valitse TV:n kiinnitysosat ja kiinnita TV-kiinnikkeet «atso kuvatsivuita's

1-1 Valitse kiinnitysosan halkaisija ja pituus Katso kuvat sivulta 5

Television tyyppi auttaa madrittamaan kdytettavat kiinnitysosat. Katso tyyppikohtaiset kiinnitysosat seuraavalta sivulta.

A. Asennus ilman valikappaleita (TV:, joiden takaosa on tasainen)

B. Asennus 14 mm:n valikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epdsaanndllinen)

C. Asennus 24 mm:n valikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epasaanndllinen ja joihin 14 mm:n vélikappale ei ole riittava.)

Ruuvaa ruuveja kdsin TV:n takaosaan madrittadksesi oikean halkaisijakoon (M4, M6 tai M8).

A\ VAROITUS: vilta mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Varmista, etts kiinnikkeiden kiinnittamiseksi on sopivat kierteet. Jos kohtaat vastustusta,
lopeta valittdmasti ja ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun. Kayta lyhinta mahdollista, tarkoitukseen sopivaa ruuvi-vélikappale-yhdistelmaa. Liian pitkien kiinnitysosien
kayttdminen voi vaurioittaa TV:ta.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden liittaminen TV:hen, jonka takaosa on littea katso kuvat sivulta 5

Jos kohdassa 1-1 valitaan:

M4 x 12mm pultti [07], kdyta M4-aluslevya [13].

M6 x 14mm pultti [09], kdyta M6/M8-aluslevya [14].

M8 x 16mm pultti [11], kdyta M6/M8-aluslevya [14].

Varmista, ettd kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Jos tarvitset lisdtilaa johtoja, syvennyksid tai ulokkeita varten, kayta jotakin seuraavista asennustavoista.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden liittaminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on epasaannollinen katso kuvat sivulta 6

Kiinnita laippa-aluslevyt [15] ja valikappaleet kiinnikkeisiin [03].
1. Paina laippa-aluslevy [15] kiinnikkeiden aukkojen lapi [03].
2. Napsauta laippa-aluslevy [15] kohdassa 1-1 valittuun valikappaleeseen.

Jos TV:n takaosa on kaareva tai epasaannollinen, tai jos tarvitset lisatilaa johtoja, syvennyksia tai ulokkeita varten, kdyta joko 14 mm:n tai 24 mm:n vélikappaleita
[16 tai 17].

Jos kohdassa 1-1 valitaan:

M4 x 30 mm pultti [08], kdytd M4-aluslevyd [13] ja vdlikappaletta [16].

M6 x 40 mm [10] tai M8 x 40 mm pultti [12], kdyta M6/M8-aluslevya [14] ja vélikappaletta [17].
Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Kuvassa tavalliset asennustavat. Ota erityistapauksissa ja kiinnitysosien valintaa koskevissa kysymyksissa yhteytta asiakaspalveluun.

24 6901-002143 <02>



2 Seinalevyn kiinnittaminen Koolauspuut katso kuvat sivulta 7

2-1 Etsi koolauspuut

Etsi koolauspuiden keskikohta lavistimelld, ohuella naulalla tai mittarilla.

A\ VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Seindad peittavan materiaalin paksuus saa olla enintdan 16 mm (5/8 in.).

X Koolauspuiden vahimmadiskoko: tavallinen 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (nimelliskoko 38 x 89 mm (1.5 x 3.5 in.))
@ Kiinnittimien valinen minimivali vaakasuunnassa: 40,6 cm (16 in.).

2-2 Merkitse reikien paikat

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn sijainnin maarittamisessad, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.
Aseta seinalevyn malli [01] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat.

2-3 Ohjausreikien poraaminen

A\ VAROITUS: vlts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vahintddn 75 mm (3 in.) ja ne tiytyy porata
halkaisijaltaan 5,5 mm:n (7/32 in.) teralla.

2-4 Kirista kansiruuvit

A\ VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilvahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kaytté voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa. Valta mahdolliset
henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot:

x  ALA kirist3 kansiruuveja [18] liikaa.

X Kirista kansiruuveja [18] vain siihen asti, kunnes aluslevyt [19] painuvat tiukasti seindlevyad [06] vasten.

2 Seindlevyn kiinnittaminen Betoni ja betoniharkko katso kuvat sivulta s

2-1 Merkitse reikien paikat

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn sijainnin maarittamisessa, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.
Aseta seindlevyn malli [01] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat.

A\ VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Kiinnitd seinalevy [06] suoraan betonipinnalle. x  Betoniharkon vahimmaiskoko: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)
X Betonin vahimmaispaksuus: 203mm (8 in.) @ Kiinnittimien valinen minimivali vaakasuunnassa: 40,6 cm (16 in.).

2-2 Ohjausreikien poraaminen

A\ VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vdhintdan 75 mm (3 in.) ja ne tdytyy porata halkaisijaltaan 10 mm:n (3/8 in.) terdlla.
x  Ald poraa harkkojen vélissa olevaan laastiin.

2-3 Kiinnita ankkurit ja kansiruuvit

Kiinnita kansiruuvin ankkurit [20]. Kiinnita sitten kansiruuvit [18] aluslevyjen [19] ja seindlevyn [06] lapi ankkureihin [20].

A\ VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kayttd voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa. Vilta mahdolliset
henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot:

@ Varmista, ettd ankkurien [20] kannat ovat samassa tasossa betonipinnan kanssa.

X Kirista kansiruuveja [18] vain siihen asti, kunnes aluslevyt [19] painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [06] vasten.

x  ALA kirista kansiruuveja [18] liikaa.

3 Tukivarren kiinnittaminen seindlevyyn «atsokuvat sivuita s

Vartta [02] voidaan saataa puolelta toiselle ndyton asennustarpeiden mukaisesti.
Kohdista varren [02] yl&- ja alareidt seindlevyn [06] aukkoihin.
Kiinnita varsi [02] seindlevyyn [06] ruuvilla [22]. Kiristd kuusiokoloavaimella [25].

4 Television kiinnittaminen tukivarteen «atsokuvatsivuita

Kiinnita TV-kiinnikkeet liittymaan kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.

A\ VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkilvahingot ja laitevauriot! PAINAVA! Taman toimenpiteen suorittamisessa tarvitaan avustajaa.

4-1 Kiinnita suojukset

Liita kiinnityssuojukset [04] liittymaan [02] ruuveilla [23]. Kirista kuusiokoloavaimella [25].

5 Saadﬁt Katso kuvat sivulta 10

1. Saada kallistuksen jaykkyytta kayttamalla joko kallistuksen sormitoimintoa TAl kadntamalla kallistuksen saatonupia kdsin tai M3-kuusiokoloavaimella [25].

2. Saada taso kayttamalla 5/32-kuusiokoloavainta [26].

6 Kaa peliel‘l ha"inta Katso kuvat sivulta 10-11

Vie TV-kaapelit varren [02] ala- ja keskihaaroissa olevien kanavien lapi.
Kiinnita kaapelisuojat [27, 28 ja“ 29] varteen [02]. Kirista ruuvilla [21].
Reititd nippusiteet [24] sidepidikkeen (T) lapi.

Kiinnita seinalevyn suojukset [05].

M=

6901-002143 <02>



VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR - SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR - LAS HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN DU
ANVANDER DENNA PRODUKT

Specifikationer seider pssidan 3

x  Viktkapacitet - OVERSKRID INTE: 54 kg (120 Ib), inkluderar TV och tillbehér
X Lutning:-10°
x  Niva: +1.5°

A\ VARNING: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Anvénd inte denna produkt fér andra andamal an dem som uttryckligen omnamns av tillverkaren.

X Vaggen maste kunna bdra en vikt pa upp till fem ganger bildskdarm och upphangning tillsammans.

X Produkten &r inte avsedd for anvandning pa vaggar med metallreglar.

X Om duinte forstar dessa anvisningar eller ar tveksam om installationen, monteringen eller anvéandningen ar saker, kontakta kundtjanst eller en
kvalificerad tekniker.

x  Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for skador eller olycksfall som férorsakats av felaktig montering eller anvandning.

Tekniska specifikationer sehvider pasidan

Verktyg som behovs seviider ps sidan s

Medfoljande delar och monteringstillbehor sebiider pi sidan 4

A\ VARNING: Den hir produkten innehaller sma delar som kan utgéra kvivningsrisk om de sviljs.

Innan du pabérjar hopmonteringen ska du kontrollera att alla delar finns med och &r intakta. Om nagon del saknas eller ar skadad ska du inte returnera den
skadade produkten till din dterforséljare, utan vanda dig direkt till kundtjanst. Anvand aldrig skadade delar!

Obs! M4, M6 eller M8 anger diameter, mm anger langden pa de skruvar som betecknas M# X ##mm. Alla monteringstillbeh6r som medféljer kommer inte
att anvandas.

1 Valja TV-monteringstillbehor och montera TV-fasten seiider pasidan s

1-1 Vélj diameter och langd pa monteringstillbehoren se bilder pa sidan 5

Med hjalp av din TV-typ avgor du vilka monteringstillbehor du ska anvanda. Se vilka monteringstillbehor du behover till din typ av TV pa nésta sida.
A. Installationsalternativ utan distansbrickor (TV med plan baksida)

B. Installationsalternativ med 14 mm distansbrickor (TV med ojamn baksida)

C. Installationsalternativ med 24 mm distansbrickor (fér TV med ojamn baksida som kréver mer langd an en 14 mm distansbricka ger.)

Skruva in skruvarna for hand i de gdngade insatserna pé baksidan av TV:n for att faststélla korrekt skruvdiameter (M4, M6 eller M8).

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Kontrollera att gangorna ér tillrackligt Ianga for att sékra fastena vid bildskarmen.
Om du kdnner motstand, sluta omedelbart och kontakta kundtjanst. Anvénd den kortaste kombination av skruv och bricka du behéver. Om du anvander
monteringstillbehor som ar for Ianga kan de skada TV:n.

1-2 Montera fasten pa en TV med plan baksida se bilder pa sidan 5

Om duisteg 1-1 valde:

M4 x 12 mm skruv [07] ska du anvdnda M4 brickan [13].

M6 x 14 mm skruv [09] ska du anvdnda M6/M8 brickan [14].

M8 x 16 mm skruv [11] ska du anvdnda M6/M8 brickan [14].

Kontrollera att fastena ar i jamnhojd pa baksidan av TV:n.

Valj ett av foljande installationsalternativ om du behover mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar.

1-2 Montera fasten pa en TV med ojamn baksida se bilder pa sidan 6

Montera ansatsbrickor [15] och distansbrickor pa fastena [03].

1. Skjut ansatsbrickan [15] genom ldmpliga 6ppningar i fastena [03].
2. Sétt fast ansatsbrickan [15]i den distansbricka du valde i steg 1-1.

Om din TV har bojd eller skrymmande baksida eller om du behéver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar anvéander du 14 mm eller 24 mm
distansbricka [16 eller 17].

Om duisteg 1-1 valde:

M4 x 30 mm skruv [08] ska du anvanda M4 brickan [13] och distansbricka [16].

M6 x 40 mm [10] eller M8 x 40 mm skruv [12] ska du anvanda M6/M8 brickan [14] och distansbricka [17].
Kontrollera att fastena &@r i jamnhojd pa baksidan av TV:n.

Standardutféranden visas. For specialinstallationer, eller om du inte &r saker pa vilka monteringstillbehor du ska vilja, kontakta kundtjanst.

26 6901-002143 <02>



2 Montera vaggplattan Trireglar se bitder ps sidan 7

2-1 Leta upp reglarna

Markera regelns/reglarnas mitt med en pryl eller en smal spik, eller anvand en regelsékare (kant till kant).

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Material som técker vaggen far inte dverstiga 16 mm (5/8 tum).

X Minsta storlek pa traregel: gemensam 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 tum (nominell 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 tum)).
X Minsta horisontella avstand mellan fastena: 40,6 cm (16 tum).

2-2 Markera pa vdaggen

Du kan fa hjélp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Se till att mallen for vaggplattan [01] &r rak och markera hélplatserna.

2-3 Borra pilothal

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Pilothalen MASTE borras till ett djup av 75 mm (3 tum) med en 5,5 mm (7/32 tum)
borrspets.

2-4 Dra at traskruvarna

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Olamplig anvindning kan minska tréskruvens halleffekt. For att undvika risk for
personskador och materiella skador:

x  DRA INTE at traskruvarna [18] for hart.

X Draendast at traskruvarna [18] tills brickorna [19] sitter ordentligt jams med vaggplattan [06].

2 Montera vaggplattan Massiv betong eller betongblock se bilder pa sidan 8

2-1 Markera pa vdaggen

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Se till att mallen for vaggplattan [01] &r rak och markera hélplatserna.

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Montera vaggplattan [06] direkt pa betongytan. X Minimistorlek pa betongblock: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 tum)
X Minimitjocklek p& massiv betong: 203 mm (8 tum) X Minsta horisontella avstand mellan fastena: 40,6 cm (16 tum).

2-2 Borra pilothal

A FéRSIKTIGT:OUndvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!
X Pilothdlen MASTE borras till ett djup av 75 mm (3 tum) med en 10 mm (3/8 tum) borrspets.
X Borra aldrig i fogarna mellan cementblocken.

2-3 Satti ankare och traskruvar

Satt i traskruvsankare [20]. For sedan in traskruvarna [18] genom brickorna [19], vaggplattan [06] och in i ankarna [20].

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk fér personskador och materiella skador! Olamplig anvandning kan minska traskruvens halleffekt. For att undvika risk for
personskador och materiella skador:

X Setill att ankarna [20] sitter plant mot betongytan.

X Draendast at traskruvarna [18] tills brickorna [19] sitter ordentligt jams med vaggplattan [06].

x  DRA INTE &t tréskruvarna [18] for hart.

3 Montera armen pa vaggplattan seeiider pa sidans

Armen [02] kan justeras i sidled for att passa bildskarmsinstallationen.
Rikta in halen hégst upp och langst ner pa armen [03] med sparen i vaggplattan [02].
Fést armen [02] pa vaggplattan [06] med en skruv [22]. Dra at med insexnyckeln [25].

4 Montera TV:n pa armen seiider ps sidan s

Se till att du hanger TV-fastena pa granssnittet som bilden visar.

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! TUNGT! Du kommer att behdva hjilp under den har delen av monteringen.
4-1 Satt fast kapor

Satt fast snappkaporna [04] pa granssnittet [02] med skruvar [23]. Dra at med insexnyckeln [25].

5 Justeringar Se bilder pa sidan 10

1. Stéllin lutningsspanningen antingen med fingertopparna ELLER genom att vrida pa justeringsreglaget for hand eller med M3 insexnyckeln [25].
2. Justera nivan med 5/32 tums insexnyckeln [26].

6 Kabelhantel"ing Se bilder pa sidan 10-11

Dra TV-kablarna genom kanalerna i de mellersta och nedre delarna av armen [02].
Satt fast kabelskydden [27, 28 och 29] pa armen [02]. Fast med skruv [21].

Dra kabelbanden [24] genom kabelbandshallaren (T).

Satt fast vaggplattans skydd [05].

HwN =

6901-002143 <02> 27



BAXHbIE MHCTPYKLIMM MO TEXHUKE BE3OMNMACHOCTU - COXPAHUTE 3TU MHCTPYKUWUN — NEPEN

3KCMTYATALIMEA MONMHOCTbIO MPOYTUTE JAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO

TexHnyeckmne xa PaKTEPUCTUNKWN cm. unnioctpaumio na ctp. 3

X Harpyska Ha nsgenvie — HE MPEBBILIATD: 54 kr (120 ¢pyHTOB), BK/IOUas TENEBM30P 1 BCe HEOOXOAUMbIE MPUHAASIEXHOCTM.
X Yrona HaknoHa: -10°
X BblpaBHMBaHMe: +1.5°

A NPEAOCTEPEXEHUE. Co6nionaiite npasuna 6e3onacHocTy, 4Tobbl NpeoTBPaTITL BO3MOXHbIE TPABMbl 1 MOBPEXeHIe UMYLLeCTBa.

X He ncnonb3yiiTe 13aenme Ana Kakoii-TMbo Lenm, ABHO He OrOBOPEHHOI NPON3BOAMTENEM.

X (TeHa [10MXHa BblAePX1BaTb Harpy3Ky, B MATb a3 NPeBbillakoLLyto 06U BEC MOHUTOPA U KPOHLLTEIIHa.

X [laHHOe n3fene He NpeaHa3HaYeHo N YCTAaHOBKM Ha CTeHY C METa/INYECKIIM KapKacoMm.

X ECNv Bbl He MOHMMaETe NPUBEfIeHHbIe MHCTPYKLMM UM He YBepeHbl B 6e30MacHOCTU yCTaHOBKM, CEOPKM UM 3KCMTyaTaLum aHHOTO U3fenis,
06paTnTeCh B LIEHTP NOCIENPOAAXKHOTO 06CYKMBAHIA UM NO3BOHUTE KBAAMGULMPOBAHHOMY MOAPAAUMKY.

X [lpou3BoaNTesb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a MOBPeXeHe 060pyI0BaHMIA UK MOMyUYeHe TPaBMbl MO NPUUMHE HenpaBUabHON C60PKM UK
3KCMTyaTaunm n3genva.

TeXH nyeckKkume xa pa KTepI/ICTI/I KW cwm. nnnocTpaymio Ha cTp. 3

HGOGXOA“Mble n HCprMGHTbI CM. unnoCcTpauumio Ha cTp. 4

NMocTtaBnaemble KOMMJIEKTYyoLWe N KpeneXXHble 3J1I€MEHTDbI cu. wanioctpauuio na crp. 4

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE. B uspennu ectb menkue fetanu, Kotopbie MOTYT CTaTb NPUUMHOI yAYLIEHNA NPV NONaZaHUM B AbIXaTeNbHble NyTu.
Mepen c6opKoii ybeanTech, UTo BCe IeTaM UMEIOTCA B HANIMUMN U He MOBPeXaeHbl. ECN Kakne-nn6o fieTan OTCYTCTBYIOT UM MOBPEX/EHDI, He BO3BpallaiiTe
noBpexaeHHyI0 ieTab NPOAaBLLY; 06paTUTeCh B LIGHTP NOCAENPOAAXHOMO 06CyKIBaHNA. HUKOMAa He NCNOMb3yiiTe NOBPEXAEHHbIE feTanu.

NPUMEYAHUE. M4, M6, n M8 0603HaualoT AnameTp, "MM" 0603HauaeT AJIMHY BUHTOB, KOTOPbIE UMEIOT MapKpoBKy Mi# X ## Mm. [py MOHTa)e 1cnonb3yTcs
He BCe BK/IIOUEHHbIE B KOMMIEKT NMOCTaBKUN KPeneXKHble 3/1eMeHTbI.

1 Bbi60p KpeneHbIX 3/1eMEeHTOB N MOHTa)KHbIX KPOHLUTENHOB AN
TeneBm3so pa CM. UANIOCTPALMIO Ha CTP. 5

1-1 Onpenenel-wle AnameTpa 1N AJNINHbI KpeneXHbIX 3J1IeMEeHTOB Cm. nnnioctpauuio Ha cTp. 5

Bbi6op BapraHTa Kpenexka 3aBUCUT OT Tura Tenesusopa. CpaBHWTE TWMN TeNeBM30opa C NpeasiaraeMbiM BapraHTOM Kpenexa Ha CieaytoLleit cTpaHuLe.
A. BapunaHT ycTaHOBKM 6€3 BTYNOK (4715 TeNIeBN30POB C POBHOW 3afjHel NaHenblo).

B. BapuaHT ycTaHOBKM C BTYNIKamu 14 MM (gnA TeneBU30poB C HEPOBHO 3afiHel NaHenbio).

C. BapuraHT ycTaHOBKM C BTy/IKaMu 24 MM (3151 TeNIEB30POB C HEPOBHOW 3afiHel NaHenblo, rae TpebyeTca NpuMeHeHre BTYOK AnvHol 6onee 14 mm).

BcTtaBbTe BUHTbI B OoTBEepCTUNA C pe3b60|7| Ha 3a,qu|7| NnaHenu TenesBnsopa and onpeaeneHna COOTBETCTBYOLWEro AnaMeTpa BUHTa (M4, M6 nnu M8).

A NPEAOCTEPEMEHMUE. Cobniopaiite npasuna 6e30nacHoCTM, UTo6bI MPeAoTBPpaTUTb BO3MOXHbIE TPABMbI 1 MOBPEXACHIE UMyLLECTBa. Y6eauTech,
4TO ANMHa Pe3b6bl JOCTATOUHA ANIA KPEMeHNA KPOHLITENHOB K MOHIUTOPY. EC/IN BUHTbI 3aTATMBAIOTCA NAOXO, HEMEAIeHHO NPeKpaTHTe YCTaHOBKY 1
obpaTuTech B 0TAEN TeXHNYeCKOoV NopAe XK. MIcnonb3yiiTe coueTaHme BUHTA U BTYSIKM HaUMeHbLUe MoAXOAALLel AnnHbL. Vicnonb3oBaHme CAMLIKOM
ANVHHBIX KPEMexHbIX 3MIeMeHTOB MOXeT MPUBECTY K MOBPEXAEHNI0 TeNeBrn3opa.

1-2 KpenneHne KPOHLUTENHOB K Te/IeBM30pPY C POBHOI 3aiHEl NaHEeNbIO Cm. unnioctpauuio Ha cTp. 5

Ecnwv Ha ware 1-1 66111 BbIOpaH:

60nT M4 x 12 mm [07], ncnonb3yiTe wanby M4 [13].

60nT M6 x 14 mm [09], ncnonb3yiite wanby M6/M8 [14].

60nT M8 x 16 mm [11], ucnonbayiite wandy M6/M8 [14].

Y6eanTech B TOM, 4TO KPOHLUTENHbI Ha 3aAHEN MaHeny TeneBM3opa yCTaHOBIEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Ecnn Tpe6yeTCﬂ AONOJIHNTENIbHOE NMPOCTPAHCTBO, YTOObI YNOXuUTb Kabenb, noforHaTb YTOM/IEHHbIE NN BbINYKJible NOBEPXHOCTN, Bbl6ep|/ITe OOVH 13
cneayowmx BapnaHToB.

1-2 KpenneHune KPOHLUTENHOB K Te1eBU30pYy C HEPOBHOW 3aHEN NAaHENbIO Cm. unmocTpaumio Ha cTp. 6

YcTaHoBUMTE ynopHble Wwainbbl [15] 1 BTYNKKM Ha KpoHLwTelHbI [03].

1. MpoTonkHWTe ynopHyto wainby [15] B COOTBETCTBYIOLME OTBEPCTUA KPOHLUTENHOB [03].

2. YctaHoBUTe yrnopHyio Wwaiby [15] Bo BTYnKy, BbiOpaHHyto Ha ware 1-1.

Ecnn y TeneBrsopa HepoBHas 3afHAA NaHesb, UV OHa UMEET BbICTYbl, UKW eCiv TpebyeTcA AoNONHUTENIbHOE MPOCTPAHCTBO, YTOObI YNOXNTb Kabesb,
NoJOrHaTh YyTOMNEHHbIE W BbIMYK/ble NOBEPXHOCTW, UCMONb3YNTe BTYNKN AnvHON 14 nnn 24 mm [16 nnmn 17].

Ecnu Ha ware 1-1 6611 BblOpaH:

60nT M4 x 30 Mmm [08], ncnonb3ayiTe wainby M4 [13] n BTynky [16].

60nT M6 x 40 mm [10] nnn M8 x 40 mm [12], ncnonb3yiite wainby M6/M8 [14] v BTynky [17].

Y6enuTech B TOM, UTO KPOHLUTENHbI Ha 3afiHel MaHeny TeneBn3opa YCTaHOBIEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Ha purcyHKe nokasaHbl cTaHAapTHble KoHbUrypaumu. Ina nonyyeHna cBeAeHnin o HeCTaHAAPTHBIX KOHOUIYpaLMAX U YTOUHEHNA BbIGOPa KPenexXHbIX
371eMEHTOB 06paTUTECH B OTZEN TEXHNYECKO NOALEPXKKN.

28 6901-002143 <02>



2 YCTaHOBKa CTEHOBOM MIACTUHDbI [lepeBAHHbI KapKac cwm. unaioctpaumio wa cTp. 7

2-1 OnpepeneHve NONOXEHNA CTOEK

Orlpe,qenvne LEeHTP CTONKM C NMOMOLLbIO WKa Wi TOHKOIO rBo3A; TakXe ANA 3TOro MOXKHO MUCMOoNb30BaTb UCKaTeslb KpaeB.

A NMPEAOCTEPEXXEHMUE. Co6nionaiite npasuna 6e30nacHOCTY, YTO6bI NPeAoTBPaTUTL BO3MOMKHbIE TPaBMbl 1 MOBPeXAeHIe MYLLECTBa.
X TonwwmHa maTepuana, MoKpPbIBaOLLEro CTeHy, He JoXKHa npeBblwatb 16 mm (5/8 groima).

X MuHUManbHbIN pasmep fepeBAHHON cTonKM. O6wwmin: 51 x 102 Mm (2 x 4 groiiMa); HoMUHabHBIN: 38 X 89 Mm (1,5 x 3,5 groima).

X MuHMManbHOe ropr3oHTaNbHOE NPOCTPAHCTBO MeXAy KpenneHuamu: 40,6 cm (16 gloimos).

2-2 Pa3meTKa CcTeHbl

[ina onpefieneHnsa pacnosioxeHnA CTEHOBOW NNACTVHbI UCnonb3yiTe npunoxeHune Height Finder Ha caiite sanus.com.
BblpoBHsAiiTe WabnoH cTeHOBOM NiacTvHbl [01] 1 OTMETbTE PacnonoXeHne OTBepPCTHIA.

2-3 CBepneHne HanpaBAALNX OTBEPCTII

A MPEAOCTEPEMEHMUE. Co6nionaiite npasuna 6e3onacHocTy, utobbl NpeaoTBpaTHTh BO3MOMKHbIE TPaBMbl 1 NOBPeXaeHe nMyLecTsa. C MoMoLLbio
cBeprna gnameTpom 5,5 mm (7/32 grorima) HEOBXOAUMO npocBepnnTb HanpasnsoLwme oTBepcTna rybuHon 75 mm (3 atonma).

2-4 3aTtaxKa 6ontoB

A NPEAOCTEPEXKEHUE. Cobrionaiite npasiuna 6e30MacHoCTH, YTo6bl MPEAOTBPATITL BO3MOXKHbIE TPABMbI 1 OBPEkAeHIE MMYLLECTE.
HenpaBunnbHoe ncnonb3oBaHe MOXKET YMEHbLINTb MPOYHOCTL CoeArHeHnA 6onTa. Bo n3bexaHre BO3MOXHbIX TPaBM WS MOBPEXAEHNA MyLLecTBa:
X HE 3atarmBaiite 60nTbl [18] cIMLIKOM CUAbHO;

X 3aTAruBainTe 60nTbl [18] TONbKO A0 Tex nop, Noka warbbl [19] He 6yayT NOATAHYTHI K CTeHOBOW MnacTuHe [06].

2 YcTaHOBKA CTEHOBOU MJIACTUHDbI CteHa n3 6eToHa Un 6eTOHHbIX 6/10KOB

2-1 PasmeTKa CTeHbl Cm. VANOCTPaLMIO Ha cTp. 8

[ina onpefeneHns pacnosioxeHUs CTEHOBOW NAAaCTVHbI UCNonb3yiiTe npunoxeHue Height Finder Ha caiite sanus.com.
BblpoBHaAiTe WabnoH cTeHoBOW MAacTUHbI [01] 1 OTMETLTE PacnoNOXeHNE OTBEPCTUIA.

A\ NMPEJOCTEPEMEHME. Co6nionaitTe npasuna 6e30macHOCTH, 4To6bl NPEAOTEPATUTb BO3MOKHbIE TPABMbI 1 NOBPEXAEHIE UMYLLeCTBa.

X YcTaHOBWTE CTEHOBYIO NnacTuHy [06] HemocpeaCTBEeHHO Ha GETOHHYIO X MuHMManbHbI pa3mep 6eToHHOro 6roka: 203 x 203 x 406 MM
NoBEpPXHOCTb. (8 x 8 x 16 groMoB).
X MuHMManbHas TosWMHA 6ETOHHON cTeHbl: 203 MM (8 AOIMOB). X MuHMManbHOe roprM3oHTaNbHOE NPOCTPAHCTBO MEXAY KpenneHnamm:
40,6 cm (16 oonmoB).

2-2 CBepneHne HanpasnALWMNX OTBEPCTUN

A MPEAOCTEPEMEHUE. Cobniopaiite npasuna 6e30nacHOCTU, YTo6bI NPeAoTBPaTUTh BO3MOMHbIE TPaBMbI U NOBPEXKAEHME UMYLLECTBa.
X Cnomolyblo cBepna anameTpom 10 mm (3/8 grorima) HEOBXOAUMO nipocBepnvTb Hanpaensiolwmne oTBepcTra ry6uHon 75 mm (3 atorima).
X Hu B KOeM Cilyyae He CBep/UTe OTBEPCTUA B WBaX MeXAy 6roKamu.

2-3 BcTtaBKa glob6enen n 6ontoB

BcTaBbTe grobenu ana 6ontos [20]. 3atem BcTaBbTe 60nTbl [18] Yepes wainbbl [19] n cteHoByto nnacTuHy [06] B aro6enn [20].

A\ NPEQOCTEPEXEHUE. Co6niopaiite npasuna 6e30nacHocTu, 4To6bl MPeAoTBPaTUTL BO3MOXKHbIE TPABMbI U MOBPEKAEHIE UMylLecTsa. HenpasunbHoe
ICMOMb30BaHIE MOXET YMEHbLINTbL NPOYHOCTb COeAMHEHNA 60NTa. Bo 136exaH1ie BO3MOXHbIX TPABM UMV MOBPEXASHNA NMYLLECTBa:

X ybepuTech, uto Aobenu [20] yctaHOBNEHbI 3aNoANNLO C 6ETOHHOW MOBEPXHOCTbIO;
X 3aTAruBainTe 60nTbl [18] ToNbKO [0 Tex Nop, Noka warnbbl [19] He 6yayT NOATAHYTHI K CTeHOBOW nnacTuHe [06];
x  HE 3ataruBaiite 60n7bl [18] cAnWKom cunbHo.

3 ernnel'"/le WTAaHMM K CTEHOBOI‘/'I MNAaCTNHEe cm. nnnlocTpaymio Ha cTp. 9

LTaHry [02] MOXHO cABMraTh B Ty UV APYTYI0 CTOPOHY ANs PErYNIMPOBKY YCTaHOBKN MOHUTOPA.
CoBMecTHTe OTBEPCTUA BBEPXY 1 BHU3Y WTaHrX [02] ¢ nazamu cTeHOBOW nnacTuHbl [06].
Mpukpenute wraHry [02] K cteHoBoN NnacTuHe [06] ¢ nomoLbio BUHTa [22]. 3aTAHUTE BUHTbI C MOMOLLbIO LECTUIPaHHOrO Kitova [25].

4 yCTa HOBKa TeneBllI30pa Ha I.I.ITaHry CM. nnaloCTpauumio Ha cTp. 9

y6€,E|I/ITECb, yTO KpOHLIJTeIZHbI ANA TeneBmn3opa 3akpersieHbl Ha I/IHTepd)eIZCG, KaK NMoKa3aHO Ha pUCYHKe.

A NPEAOCTEPEXKEHUE. Co6nionaitte npasuna 6e30MacHoCTy, 4To6bl MpefoTBPaTUTL BO3MOXHbIE TPABMbi 11 OBPEXACHNE MMYLLECTBa.
BOJIbLLUOW BEC. [1na BbINOMHEHWA 3TOMO LWara BamM NoHago0bm1TCA NomoLlb.

4-1 YcraHOBKa 3arnyuek

YcTaHoBUMTE 3alenKmBaemble 3arnyLky [04] Ha KpenexHbin nHTepderic [02] ¢ nomoLlbio BUHTOB [23]. 3aTAHMTE BUHTbI C MOMOLLbIO LUECTUTPAHHOIO Killoua
[25].

5 Peryn n pOBK“ Cm. nnniocTpaumio Ha cTp. 10

1. OTperynupyiTe ycunve HakfioHa C MOMOLLbIo GYHKLMN HaKNOHa KHoMoYHoro nepekntoyatens W1/ nyTem noBopoTa BUHTa PerynnupoBKN HaKNOHa
BPYUHYIO UM C MOMOLLbIO LeCTUrpaHHOoro Kiova M3 [25].
2. OrtperynupyiTe ypoBeHb C MOMOLLbIO LWEeCTUrPaHHOro Ktoya 5/32 fglonma [26].

6 yKn aAKa Ka6ene|‘/‘| Cm. nnntocTpaumio Ha cTp. 10-11

MpoBeauTe TENEBN3NOHHbBIE Kabenn yepes KaHasbl B CPefHell 1 HUXKHeN TpybKax WwraHrv [02].
YcTaHoBWTE KpbILWKK AnA Kabeneid [27, 28 u 29] Ha wTaHry [02]. 3akpenuTe vx ¢ nomoLyblo BUHTOB [21].
MNpoBepuTe KabenbHble cTAXKY [24] uepes gepxatenb Kabens (T).

YcTaHOBUTE KPbILWLKK CTEHOBOW nnacTuHbl [05].

6901-002143 <02> 29

HwnN =



WAZNE WSKAZOWKI ODNOSNIE BEZPIECZENSTWA — PROSZE ZACHOWAC TE INSTRUKCJE | PRZED UZYCIEM
PRZECZYTACJA W CALOSCI

OpiS teCh n iczny Patrz ilustracja na stronie 3

x  No$noé¢ — NIE PRZEKRACZAC: 54 kg (120 Ib.), w tym telewizor i akcesoria
x  Nachylenie: -10°
X Poziomowanie: £1.5°

A PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!

X Produkt nie powinien by¢ wykorzystywany do celéw innych, niz okreslonych przez producenta.

X Nosnos¢ sciany powinna pieciokrotnie przekraczac faczny ciezar TVa oraz uchwytu.

X Produktu nie jest przeznaczony do uzycia na $cianach ze stupami metalowymi.

x W razie niejasnosci instrukcji lub watpliwosci co do bezpieczenstwa montazu, zespotu lub korzystania z produktu prosimy o kontakt z Obstuga klienta
lub z odpowiednig firma ustugowa.

X Producent nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia i obrazenia spowodowane nieprawidtowym montazem albo uzytkiem.

Dane teCh n iczne Patrz ilustracja na stronie 3

Wymaga ne na rZQdZia Patrz ilustracja na stronie 4

DOStarczone CZQéC' | Sprzgt Patrz ilustracja na stronie 4

A\ OSTRZEZENIE: Produkt zawiera mate elementy, ktére moga grozic¢ zakrztuszeniem w przypadku potkniecia.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu prosimy upewnic sie, czy zestaw zawiera wszystkie czesci, i czy nie sa one uszkodzone. W razie brakéw lub uszkodzenia nie
zwracaj towaru do sprzedawcy. Skontaktuj sie z obstuga klienta. Nigdy nie uzywaj uszkodzonych czesci!

UWAGA: M4, M6 i M8 to opis srednicy, mm to parametr opisujacy dtugos¢ wkretéw oznaczonych jako M[$rednica] X [dlugos¢lmm. Nie caty osprzet zostanie
wykorzystany.

1 Wybierz sprzet i zamontuj wsporniki telewizora rauzilstraa na stronie s

1-1 Wybrac srednice i dlugos$¢ osprzetu patrzilustracja na stronie 5

Konfiguracje sprzetu mozna okresli¢ na podstawie typu telewizora. Dopasuj typ telewizora do konfiguracji sprzetu zasugerowanej na nastepnej stronie.
A. Opcja instalacji bez elementéw dystansowych (telewizory z ptaskim tytem)

B. Opcja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 14 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem)

C. Instalacja z uzyciem przektadek 24 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem, wymagajace dtugosci wiekszej niz 14 mm).

Do otworu montazowego z tytu telewizora wiozy¢ recznie wkret, okreslajac whasciwa srednice wkretu (M4, M6 lub M8).

A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia! Sprawdzi¢, czy dostepne sa potaczenia gwintowane wystarczajgce do
zamocowania wspornikéw do TVa. W przypadku odczuwania oporu nalezy natychmiast przerwac i skontaktowac sie z dziatem obstugi klienta. Potaczenie
najkrétszych wkretéw i podkiadki pozwala na dopasowanie instalacji do potrzeb. Zbyt dtugie potaczenia moga spowodowac uszkodzenie telewizora.

1-2 Przymocuj wsporniki do telewizora z ptaskim tylem patrzilustracja na stronie 5

Jesli w punkcie 1-1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 12mm [07]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [13].

Wkret M6 x 14mm [09]: uzyj podkfadki M6/M8 [14].

Wkret M8 x 16mm [11]: uzyj podkfadki M6/M8 [14].

Sprawdz czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

Jezeli potrzeba bedzie wiecej miejsca na kable, wgtebienia lub wystepy, nalezy wybrac jedng z konfiguracji ponizej.

1-2 Przymocuj wsporniki do telewizora z nieregularnym tytlem patrz ilustracja na stronie 6
Zatozy¢ podkiadki z wystepem [15] i elementy dystansowe na wsporniki [03].

1. Przetéz podktadke z wystepem [15] przez odpowiednie otwory uchwytéw [03].
2. Zatrzasnac podktadke z wystepem [15] na elemencie dystansowym wybranym w kroku 1-1.

Jesli telewizor ma obty lub nieréwny tyt lub jesli potrzeba wiecej miejsca na kable, wneki lub wystepy, nalezy uzy¢ przektadki 14 mm lub 24mm [16 lub 17].
Jesli w punkcie 1-1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 30 mm [08]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [13] i elementu dystansowego [16].
Wkret M6 x 40mm [10] lub M8 x 40 mm [12]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [14] i elementu dystansowego [17].
Sprawdz czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

Na rysunku pokazano standardowe konfiguracje. W celu uzyskania informacji o zastosowaniach specjalnych i w razie braku pewnosci, co do wyboru sprzetu,
prosimy o kontakt z dziatem obstugi klienta.

30 6901-002143 <02>



2 Montai p*yty S’CiennEj Belki drewniane patrz ilustracja na stronie 7

2-1 Znajdz belki

Sprawdzi¢ potozenie $rodka stupa za pomoca szydta, dtugiego gwozdzia albo wykrywacza belek.

A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!

X Grubos¢ materiatu stanowigcego pokrycie Sciany nie moze przekracza¢ 16 mm (5/8 cala).

X Minimalny rozmiar belki drewnianej: typowe: 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 cale), nominalne: 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 cala)
X Minimum przestrzeni w poziomie pomiedzy mocowaniami: 40.6 cm (16 cali).

2-2 Oznacz Sciane

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na ptycie sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Wyréwnaj szablon ptyty sciennej [01] i zaznacz potozenie otwordw.

2-3 Wywier¢ otwory pilotazowe

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gteboko$¢ 75 mm (3 cale) za
pomoca wiertta o Srednicy 5,5 mm (7/32 cala).

2-4 Dokrec sruby montazowe

A\ UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazer i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidiowe uzycie zmniejszy¢ moze site érub kotwiczacych. Aby unikna¢
grozby obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu:

x  NIENALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [18].

x  Wkrety montazowe dokreci¢ [18] tylko do momentu, az podktadki [19] beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [06].

2 Montaz na $cianie — Lany beton i bloczki betonowe patrz lustracja na stronie 8

2-1 Oznacz $ciane

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na plycie sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Wyréwnaj szablon ptyty sciennej [01] i zaznacz potozenie otwordw.

A\ UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwoé¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!
X Zamontuj ptyte [06] scienng bezposrednio na $cianie betonowej. X Minimalny rozmiar bloczka betonowego: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 cal.)
X Minimalna grubos¢ betonu: 203mm (8 cali) X Minimum przestrzeni w poziomie pomiedzy mocowaniami: 40.6 cm (16 cali).

2-2 Wywier¢ otwory pilotazowe

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!
X  Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gtebokos¢ 75 mm (3 cale) za pomocg wiertta o $rednicy 10 mm (3/8 cala).
X Nigdy nie wier¢ otworéw w zaprawie miedzy cegtami.

2-3 Wioz kotwy i wkrety montazowe

Wiozy¢ kotwy wkretéw montazowych [20]. Nastepnie przet6z sruby montazowe [18] przez podktadki [19] i ptyte Scienng [06] do kotw [20].

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidtowe uzycie zmniejszy¢ moze site $rub kotwiczacych. Aby uniknaé
grozby obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu:

X Sprawdz czy kotwy [20] sg réwne z powierzchnia betonowej Sciany.

x  Wkrety montazowe dokrecic [18] tylko do momentu, az podkiadki [19] beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [06].

x  NIE NALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [18].

3 Przymocowac ramie do ptyty nasciennej raziustracia na stronie 9

Ramie [02] mozna przesuwac na boki, aby ustawi¢ TV w wybranym potozeniu.
Ustaw otwory na gornej i dolnej czesci ramienia [02] wzgledem otworéw w ptycie $ciennej [06].
Przymocuj ramie [02] do ptyty Sciennej [06] za pomocg sruby [22]. Dokreci¢ kluczem imbusowym [25].

4 PrzymOCUj teIeWizor dO ramienia Patrz ilustracja na stronie 9

Zawies$ wsporniki telewizora na interfejsie, jak na ilustracji.

A\ UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazer i uszkodzenia sprzetu! CIEZKIE! Do tej czynnosci potrzebna bedzie pomoc drugiej osoby.

4-1 Przymocuj zaslepki

Przymocuj zaslepki [04] do interfejsu [02] za pomoca $rub [23]. Dokreci¢ kluczem imbusowym [25].

5 ReglIIaCja Patrz ilustracja na stronie 10

1. Wyregulowac naprezenie przechytu za pomoca funkgji regulacji przechytu za pomoca palca LUB obracajac pokretto regulacyjne dfonig albo kluczem
imbusowym M3 [25].
2. Dostosowac poziom za pomoca klucza imbusowego 5/32 cala [26].

6 Prowadzen ie ka bl i Patrz ilustracja na stronie 10-11

Przeprowadzic¢ kable telewizyjne przez kanaty w srodkowej i dolnej gatezi ramienia [02].
Przymocowac ostony kabla [27, 28 i 29] do ramienia [02]. Przykreci¢ srube [21].
Przetozy¢ opaski kablowe [24] przez uchwyt kablowy (T).

Przymocowac ostony ptyty sciennej [05].

HwN =

6901-002143 <02> 31



DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY - BEZPECNE SI JE ULOZTE - PRED POUZITIM TOHOTO VYROBKU SI PRECTETE
CELOU PRIRUCKU

S peCiﬁ ka ce viz vyobrazeni nastr. 3

x  Nosnost-NEPREKRACOVAT: 54 kg (120 Ib.) zahrnuje televizor a viechna ptislusenstvi
x  Néklon:-10°
X Vyrovnani: £1.5°

A POZOR: Zabrarite moznym drazim a hmotnym $kodam!

X  Nepouzivejte tento vyrobek k zadnému Ucelu, ktery nebyl vyslovné specifikovan vyrobcem.

X Sténa musi byt schopnd unést zatizeni ve vysi pétindsobku souctu hmotnosti TVu a drzaku.

X Tento produkt neni uréen pro pouZziti na sténach nesenych kovovymi sloupky!

X Pokud nerozumite témto pokynlim nebo mate pochybnosti o bezpecnosti instalace, montaze nebo pouzivani tohoto vyrobku, kontaktujte oddéleni
sluzeb zdkaznik(im nebo kvalifikovaného montéra.

X Vlyrobce neodpovida za poskozeni ani poranéni zplisobena nespravnym sestavenim nebo pouzivanim.

TeCh niCké SpeCiﬁ kace Viz vyobrazeni na str. 3

POia d ovan é n é Fa d |’ Viz vyobrazeni na str. 4

Material a soucastky obsazené v dodavce vi: vyobrazeninast. 4

A\ VAROVANI: Tento vyrobek obsahuje malé soucastky; pfi jejich polknuti hrozi riziko zaduseni.

Pfed zahajenim montéze si ovérte, zda jsou v baleni viechny soucastky a zda jsou neposkozené. Pokud nékteré soucastky chybi nebo jsou poskozené,
nevracejte je prodejci, ale kontaktujte oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikim. Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozené soucastky!

POZNAMKA: Oznaceni M4, M6 nebo M8 oznacuje primér, mm oznacuje délku $roub, které jsou oznaceny M# X ##mm. Nebude nutné pouzit viechny
dodané soucastky.

1 Vybér spojovaciho materidalu a montaz drzaki televizoru vi: vyobrazeninastr.s

1-1 Vybér priméru a délky spojovaciho materialu viz vyobrazeninastr. 5

Typ televizoru vam pom{ze stanovit, kterou konfiguraci spojovaciho materidlu pouzit. Typ televizoru pfifadte ke konfiguraci spojovaciho materialu
doporucené na dalsi strané.

A. Instalace bez pouziti rozpérek (televizory s plochou zadni sténou)
B. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 14 mm (televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami)
C. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 24 mm (pro televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami, které vyzaduji vétsi délku, nez dodavaji rozpérky 14 mm).

Rukou zasroubujte Srouby do zavitovych otvord v zadni ¢asti televizoru, abyste stanovili spravny pramér sroubu (M4, M6 nebo M8).

A\ POZOR: Zabrarite moznym Uraz{im a hmotnym $kodam! Zkontrolujte, zda jsou pro zajisténi konzol k TVu k dispozici vyhovuijici zavity. Pokud ucitite, ze
material klade odpor, okamzité preruste ¢innost a kontaktujte zakaznické centrum. Pouzijte co nejkratsi kombinaci Sroubu a rozpérky, jaka je zapotiebi. Pouziti
piilis dlouhého spojovaciho materialu by mohlo zpUsobit poskozeni televizoru.

1-2 Pripojeni drzakii na televizory s plochou zadni sténou viz vyobrazenina str. 5

Pokud jste v kroku 1-1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 12mm [07], pouzijte podlozku M4 [13].

Sroub M6 x 14mm [09], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [14].
Sroub M8 x 16mm [11], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [14].
Ovéfte, zda jsou drzéky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Pokud pottebujete dalsi prostor pro kabely, vyklenky nebo vystupky, vyberte si jednu z nasledujicich konfiguraci.

1-2 Pripojeni drzakii na televizory s nepravidelnou zadni sténou viz vyobrazeninasstr. 6
Na drzéky pfipevnéte podlozky [15] a rozpérky [03].

1. Podlozku s osazenim [15] zasunte skrze odpovidajici otvory v drzacich [01].
2. Podlozku [15] zacvaknéte do rozpérky vybrané v kroku 1-1.

Ma-li televizor zaoblenou nebo ¢lenitou zadni sténu nebo potiebujete-li vice prostoru pro kabely, vyklenky ¢i vystupky, pouZijte rozpérku 14 nebo 24 mm
[16 nebo 17].

Pokud jste v kroku 1-1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 30 mm [08] pouzijte podlozku M4 [13] a rozpérku [16].

Sroub M6 x 40 mm [10] nebo M8 x 40 mm [12], pouZijte podlozku M6/M8 [14] a rozpérku [17].
Ovérte, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Zobrazeny jsou standardni konfigurace. U specialnich aplikaci nebo pokud si nejste jisti vybérem upevriovacich prvku se obratte na oddéleni sluzeb zékaznikim.

32 6901-002143 <02>



2 Montaz nasténné desky Dievéné nosniky viz vyobrazeninasstr. 7

2-1 Vyhledani nosnik
Stred nosnikl ovéite pomoci sidla, tenkého hiebic¢ku nebo pouzijte detektor nosnikd.

A\ POZOR: Zabrarite moznym GrazGm a hmotnym $kodam!

X Jakykoli material pokryvajici sténu nesmi byt silnéjsi nez 16 mm (5/8 in.).

X Minimalni velikost dfevéného nosniku: obecna 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in. (jmenovitd 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5in.))
X Minimalni vodorovna mezera mezi upevnovacimi prvky: 40,6 cm (16 in.).

2-2 Oznaceni zdi

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Vlyrovnejte Sablonu nasténné desky [01] a oznacte si umisténi otvor(.

2-3 Vyvrtani vodicich otvoru

A\ POZOR: zabranite moznym Urazam a hmotnym $kodam! Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 75 mm (3 in.) vrtdkem o prdiméru 5,5 mm (7/32 in.).
2-4 Utazeni kotvicich Sroubt

A\ POZOR: Zabrarite moznym traziim a hmotnym $kodam! Nespravné pouiti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotviciho éroubu. Abyste piedesli moznym
urazlim nebo vécnym skodam:

x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [18] pfilis velkou silou.

X Kotvici Srouby [18] utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [19] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [06].

2 Montaz nasténné desky Masivni beton nebo betonovy panel viz vyobrazeninasstr. 8

2-1 Oznaceni zdi

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Vlyrovnejte Sablonu nasténné desky [01] a oznacte si umisténi otvor(.

A\ POZOR: Zabraiite moznym Graztim a hmotnym tkodam!

X Nasténnou desku [06] pfipevnéte pfimo na betonovy povrch. @ Minimalni velikost betonové tvarnice: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)
X Minimalni tloustka betonové stény: 203mm (8 in.) X Minimalni vodorovna mezera mezi upeviovacimi prvky: 40,6 cm (16 in.).

2-2 Vyvrtani vodicich otvorii

A\ POZOR: Zabraite moznym traztim a hmotnym skodam!
X Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 75 mm (3 in) vrtakem o préméru 10 mm (3/8 in.).
x  Nikdy nezapoustéjte Srouby do malty mezi cihly.

2-3 Zapusténi kotev a kotvicich sroubt

Zatlucte kotvy SroubU [20]. Potom zasroubujte kotvici Srouby [18] skrze podlozky [19], ndsténnou desku [06] a do kotev [20].

A\ POZOR: Zabrarite moznym Uraz(m a hmotnym $kodam! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotviciho Sroubu. Abyste predesli moznym urazim
nebo vécnym Skodam:

X Ujistéte se, zda kotvy [20] licuji s betonovym povrchem.
X Kotvici Srouby [18] utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [19] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [06].
x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [18] pfilis velkou silou.

3 Pripevnéni ramene na nasténnou desku vi:vyobrazeninastr.o

Rameno [02] mUZze byt nastaveno do stran pro pfizplsobeni montaze TVu.
Vyrovnejte otvory v horni a spodni ¢asti ramene [02] s drazkami v nasténné desce [06].
Rameno [02] pfipevnéte k nasténné desce [06] pomoci Sroubu [22]. Utdhnéte jej inbusovym klicem [25].

4 Pripevnéni televizoru na rameno vi: vyobrazeninastr.s

Ujistéte se, zda jsou televizni konzoly zahaknuty na sty¢ny prvek podle vyobrazeni.

A\ POZOR: Zabraite moznym trazim a hmotnym kodam! TEZKE! K tomuto kroku budete potfebovat pomocnika.
4-1 Pripevnéni krytek

Zacvakavaci krytky [04] pfipevnéte na sty¢ny prvek [02] pomoci SroubC [23]. Utdhnéte je inbusovym klicem [25].

5 N a StaVOVé n |’ Viz vyobrazeni na str. 10

1. Tuhost naklonu upravte pomoci funkce naklonu $pickou prstu nebo rukou s pouzitim knofliku pro upraveni naklonu ¢i pomoci inbusového klice M3 [25].
2. Vysku upravte pomoci inbusového kli¢e 5/32 [26].

6 Ol‘ganizace kabelﬁ Viz vyobrazeni na str. 10-11

Televizni kabely vedte skrz kanalky ve stfedni a spodnich oddilech ramene [02].

Kryty ramene [27, 28 a 29] pfipevnéte na rameno [02]. Pfisroubujte je pomoci Sroubu [21].
Kabelové spojky [24] vedte drzakem spojek (T).

Pfipevnéte kryty nasténné desky [05].

HwnN =

6901-002143 <02> 33



I S

R2OfHDEELHA - COHAEERELTEVWTILEV - FXRRZEAT B, RAELBELIBHRHLLE

{145k 3 x—vomesm

x TETE - BBLELKSICLTLIEE WL :54kg (120 1b) 7L EE B REEHET,

x  F)bbk:-10°

x K4+ 15°

AGEE rHELRY, BEERELEVSSISEELTLEW,

A—H—DBBREITIRE L TV A LN DB TARBZFERLEWVTEEL,

I EDEEL. EZR2—ETVMDREED 5 BFAZA5SNEITNEEVE A

AERIEBRAZY FOETOFERICIGELTVE A,

lezéﬂéﬁih%éﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁif TWEE. FRIEEEOEIGF. HHIIT FRICOVWTERN®SIEE. HAZI——EXL IR EEZICBEVED
LT

A— t—tzt RBEYEAEI L TOERICL > CREBEL T A L TEEREZEVEEA.

Hﬂ' T4k 3 ~—vomesr
B — ) an—vorzesr

FRBDERGAEI\N—F VT T s~n—vomzsm

A BE  FURIINEOBIAMIBLTESY. BoTRFAGEEEOBREDBYET,

HBEHIITEID DA, BRDTNTZBOTHY. E’HﬂLTDELM&%E&E’&LT(TE‘SL‘O EUEL‘EKE{:??“:Liﬁ?ﬁb?b\%ﬁﬂ%b‘iﬁéﬁ'ﬁéti\ ARFEIEICRRIEL T
WARRRZRBENDDTIFGEL ARAEAI—F—EXAFTTEELEL, BB mIFHET ICSERICES RN TLEL

AFE M4 M6, FTcld M8 IFEREZIEL. mm & TM# X ##mm UDE%ELL}JL\'C FIDREEELET, ﬁE@éE%?"\Tﬁﬁﬁﬂ'ébb‘Tti%Uiﬁ/w

17LEDN—Foz7ZFRL. 7L ET Sy MR FT5 s~—vomesn
1-1 \—FUI7DERERIEEIRT S s ~—vomesr

BEVDTLEDZA FTE>TAHERTE/N\—F I T7RENREVE T, ROR—IITHEREND/ N\~ F I T7REDFH S BENDT L EDZA TIL—EHTEED%E
BEIRLTCEEEW

A RR—H—EFERLENA VA=V T YA (BEAFSETL LR )

B. 14 mm DAXR—Y—%FERTEHA VA L—)bA T3y (EEHPESTIEEWTLEREIT)

C.24 mm DAR—Y—EFRATEA VA=A T3> (14 mm AR—HF—LWUEESICZAR—ADBARELEEEHAESTIEEVT L EAELT)
TLEDEEDRZIPNICETXIEANT, ELLRIVDER (M4, M6, FTcldk M8) #HIErLEd,

AGEE rHELRY, BEERELEVESISIELTESWY, FLEETSYY FCRETBLBICXIDEEHTINEIH EHELEY, BIAboEs
BEBICHIELTAREZY——ERIGERLTLEEL, Z—RITSLTCRBEVWRIEZAR—Y —EHIHFEDE TERLE YT, FRT R/ \— Rz 7HART EZHE.
TLEEWETZENABVET,

1-2 SEALESLHTLET STy FEIFI15 5 ~—vorssea

FIE 1-1 TOFERITIGLC T, BREERLE T,

M4 x 12 mm R)L b [07] ZBIRLIHBE. M4 Ty v— [13] ZEALE T,

M6 x 14 mm 7RV b [09] Z3#IRL T35S, M6/M8 Tvv— [14] ZERLE T,

M8 x 16 mm R/U b [11] Z:#EIRLfIHE. M6/M8 T v— [14] ZERLE T,

T2y DT LEDEREEKFITHEDESICLTZEN

7=, B FEFBEIHLTRABAR—ZADNKREGZISZGIE. UTOREDOVTNHZEIRLTIEEL

1-2 EEHDESTEWTLEICT STy RT3 6 x~—vomzesm

IV RE—=T v — [15] EAR—H—%TZ4 v~ [03] [ITEWAFITE T,

1. 734w b 03] O@ETEEOSICa/VE Ty v— 151 ZEBLE T,

2. FE1-1 TERRLIEAR—=Y—ICva)bB—T v v— [15] BRI T,

BENOTLEDHEHIERLTW Y, BEMHHZHE. FleldT—T b, B ZRICHLTAR—IADREBLZIZEIE. 14 mm £/zl& 24 mm DAX—H—[16,
171 OVIFNHEFERLE T,

FE 1-1 TOFERITELC T, BREERLET,

M4 x 30 mm R)U k [08] ZRIRLIIBE. M4 Tviv— [13] BLURAXR—H—[16] ZEALET,

M6 x 40 mm RJU b [10] E£fzld M8 x 40 mm R)L bk [12] Z#IRLT2HE. M6/M8 T v— [14] BLKUAR—H—[17] #FERLE T,

T2y DT L EDEEEKFITEDESICLTLIEE

BEDN—RFUIT7REERDESYTY, FRGEREROBEEIE/N\— P 7 OFIRICELTRL TR EWEE, HRZI—T—ERITEELTIZEL,

) O G O 4

34 6901-002143 <02>



2 74—V L— RS ARRZ Y R 7~-vomesn
2-1 22y REHFT

FHROELPHWEI G EZF>T. FlEARY RFovh—%FoT. A2y RFOHRREHEIELET,

AGEE rHELRY, BEEEBIELAEVESICEEL TR,

x  EEAESHED 16 mm (5/8 in.) HBAGWESICLET,

X BNDOARBRZY RDTE BE 51x102mm (2x 4in.) /\E 38 x 89 mm (1.5x 3.5in.)
BHEDBIDR/NDKEZR—X :40.6 cm (16 in.)

2 2 BE[CEN%Z($15

TA—IVTL— OB IEE RS BICIE. sanus.com D Height Finder ( & & REEMEE ) HTFIBLEEL,
DA—=IVTL—bT T —F[01] BKFICL. ROBFRICENEFITE T,

2-3/\1Ay bR ZERITS

AEE rHELRY, BEERBLEVESISEELTEEY, /1Ay hRid 5.5 mm (7/32in) BORYILEY FEEST. %7 75 mm (7.62 cm.) DFEED
TUCLET,

2-4 57 RV DB

AFEE rHELRY, BEEERELEVESISEELTLEEY, BEICERALEVE. STRILNTCLOELZIBTENTEE A, THE LY, BEARIE
LEWESITTBITiE. ROBISEELE,

x  ZURIVE 18] EESHTELWNLSITLET,
X DyTv—[19] BTA—ILTL—F[06] ICLoDWERUMIFENEET. TRV [18] ZiEHE T,

2 94— V7L —FERVFIFS avo)— b EiEZayoU— IOy sx—vomssn
2-1 BE(CEN%E(TLT5

A —IVTL— DRI RIEE RS BICIE. sanus.com D Height Finder (B E#&sIkRE ) ZCRIBLLT L
IF—IVTL—brF Y TL—F [01] BKTFITL. ROBFRICENZEFITET,

AGEE rHELRY, BEEREBLAVESICEELTEEL

X x— )L 7L —bF[06] FOY)— MEEEICERZEISITE T, X OVY)—h70vIDRNFA X :203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16in.)
X OAVY)—hORNEE :203mm (8in.) X  BHEDOEORNDKEIN—2Z :40.6 cm (16 in.)

2-2/\10y R %ZRTS

AGEE rAELRY, BEERELEVESISEELTREL,
X NAOyRRIE 10mm (3/8in) BORUILEY baFE>T. %9 75 mm (3in) DFRTDIRITLET,
X JOvIOBDEIVZIVICIE. FUILTRERITEVESICLTEEL,

2-37h—=¢ST RIVERYHITS

SORIVNTVH—[20] EELAHET, SHRIVE [18] BTy v—[19]1SBLT. 4—ILTL— [06] ITBL. RICT7VH— [20] ICEUAHET,

AEE rHELREY, BEERBLAVESICIELTREEL, BUICERLEWNE, STRIVFNTLoBWERZBTERNTEE A, THELY, BEERE
LEWEDITTBITIE. IOSAISEELET,

X PUA—[20] BAVTY— FEFICEBAEFAOTVBTEERRLET,

X Jye—[19] B —ILTL—b [06] ICLoDWEBWIFSNBET, SRV (18] EHHET,

X SHRIVE 18] EEHTEEVESICLET,

30—V L—MT7—LER(FIFS o n—vomesm

7—1[02] 13 ERICHEHLT EZZ—OBIHIIEAREZIAXTEEY,
77— [02] DEEEFEDNE, T4—I)VTL—F [06] DAOY MCHIZET,
XY [22] &2fE0TC. 7—L[02] ZT4—/VTL—b [06] ICEELE T, AL YF [25] THESHET,

4 7—LETL BRIV o~-vomesn
D&, TLEDT 7y haLoheA 2V 2—TxA RITHNF TR EL
AEE rHELRY. BEEEBIBLEVESISIBELTLE Y, EBHSHYET! COFIEICIIHED DFEEIZRELNHIET,

4-1 F vy T=RIFITS

V23] &2fEDT. VUV IF v T (04 AV Z—TTA R [0 [ITIRISITE T, SELVF [25] THROET,

T4V H—FvTFIVMERERES T, FTeldFED M3 NEBL Y F [25] TFIVMNAEL/ 7#EIL. FILMNRNERGLET,
5/32 DAL VF [26] ZE0T. KFEEZRHTLES,

1
6 —JIVETR 1011 x—vomEsE

T—L[02] DFREKIOFHRTFrRIVITTLET—TIVEELE T,

=71\ — (27,28, XU 29] 7 — L [02] ITERIFIFE S, R [21] TEELE T,
T—TIVZA [28] 2 A RIVZ— (T) [TELE T,

IA—IVTL—rH/I\— [05] ZEAHIFE T,

HwN =

6901-002143 <02> 35



I .

EEREH - RESLRP - EAZE, FRIETFRAS

fﬂ’l‘g SHE 3 TER

x  RERESN - BMEBE: 54 kg (120 1b.) EEAREMHE
x  REiER: 10°
x  kE: +1.5°

A TFE: BeBE\SHENNRE |

B G T S AR E LS E A B

BEEMAE NN AR DAE B RERAIE R Y A E BT,

AERAERTEBEERE |

MIEREBFEX LG, AT RNRERE. FESEREERE, BREAEPRESHL, SHEARNARFUSEEEE.
SE AR Y RN AN 5 S R RIRASRGE, $IERARBEMEE.

A snss ams
TEWNIEHE snzw4am=
FEZTHMEEF sns nm=

B kRO AEFET L HER BRI
FRERNN, AMEMAEICRUERELN. MREFHRAAE, AORSASHEIATET, WERE RSN, NOERS
AT |
R WA W M HERER, mm HAATIRH M X i MOBBSTROK . FTINRAESFERAME .

1 EFEEAEFAFREBAYIESE sns s nen

-1 ZFERGEEEHNKE sne s nap

B R MR R R E. BENEE S T— AR R AR ELRER.

A, ERBENZERT (S EEAOEAN)

B. M 14 mn FEBIRGZEETR (5 ERAUNIAGRE AT )

C. M 24 mn BEMZEAT (SHASEAANBEELIZHE 14 m BEEKORBEHELN. )

W5 FIE RIS I S E IR SAT, MR EMIIZSETER (M4, M6 T M8) -

A FE: BesEASGENMERS | SREALERNSTENELS REN. MBS, BB EEHBEREARENT. &5
B 45 STHIG BIZA & LB RARR TR . {38 P 6 HOT A T LI ER R AT o

1-2 RERFZSHTFERRAN snz s aew
ESE 1-1 B, IRERE:

M4 x 12mm #2#& [07] 1/ M4 B [13],

M6 x 14mm #24#& [09] {EF5 M6/M8 [ [14],

M8 x 16mm EfZEE4 [11] E/H M6/M8 HfE [14].
WERLEBRNEEZ2KFERS.

MBHBEEFIMIZ B SRAIERL . MasEe, £ TREZ—-

1-2 REREEFTHELRVARAY sns o naw

ZEAMEE [15] FREZIFES [03].
1.
2.

) OB OB OB O ¢

HAMBE [15] #EERE [03] HEMFOM.
BamaE [15] MAESR -1 EEHEE .

MEBANEESHHAAN, HEZTEFMIZTERBZABELE. M. SEEY, WMER 14m 5 24m BE [16 5 17].
ESE 1-1 R, mREEF:

M4 x 30mm #24¢ [08] {EM M4 2B [13] FAFRE [16].

M6 x 40mm [10] =i M8 x 40 mm #24& [12], {3 Me/M8 #[ [14] FiFRE [171.

BHEREEEMNEEEKERS.

BIRAERE. X THENA, REETHEGHNEELEE, BHEAEPRSEMIT.

36 6901-002143 <02>



2 RIZEER A sns 7 nEw

2-1 EEHENE

fERRE. WETHEE MBI DIEEER FRHEEER SO,

A IE: Bept A SHEINERS |

x  EEBEMEMEAAGEBT 16 nm (5/8 in.).

x  BNAKREHERST: BE 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (F5%FR 38 x 89 mm (1.5 x 3.5 in.)) »
x Gz iE&R/NKTERE: 40.6 cm (16 in.).

2-2 tiElE

MELBBEERNALE, ES%E sanus.com Wi EAY Height Findero
HEERAER [01] MEKEHIREILAE.

2-3 T$FA

A TR BeBEASGERMARE | EAER 5.5 m (7/32 in.) OHITHSI, RELFEE 75 m (3 in.).

2-4 EE A BT

A IE%:T ﬁ%/gﬁkgfﬁ%IW#Tﬁ % AHE AR T KBRORIT . EREBEASHEIM~R%:
x EI 2
x  REGKagie (18] EEGRE [19] FEEEEER [06] L.

2 REER RS HEEIER snx o nan

2-1 fRiEtE

MEH A EERMAE, 155 % sanus.com Mg LAY Height Finders
BRSO I B EHAREAL AR

A TR BeBEASHERVRS |

x  EERFEER6]ZERLTRE L. X BGEELTHIERRST: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)
x  HNLRERLTEE: 203mm (8 in.) X HEZiE&/NKTFERE: 40.6 cm (16 in.).
2-2 I T$h S 7l

A TE: BeBE\SHESMTRE |
x [EAERZ 10 mm (3/8 in.) KIS, FEXKFAE 75 m (3 in.).
X I NTIRZ F BT B

2-3 $EAsHEEFNFT SR

AL [20]. SAME¥E KB (18] B BE [19]. B4R [06] FHmAf#HE [20].

A IR pesEASHEIMERE | AUERATERDSZRORE . BREEEASHELMRE:
xR [20] SREETRETES .

«  ZETkEe (18] HEEEREE [19] FEEFEERER [06] Lo

x  EIEEEEGLER [18].

3 REZEDER sns o nen

=8 [02] AT EBIET UEF SR B Rz,
BEE [02] TEFEAHFL SRR [06] EARIFLIF.
E)ﬂﬁ@ﬁ [22] %A% [02] EEEEWR [06]. EANNAIRF [25] KE.

ﬁJt%mmiu'u‘Eii SNE 9 TIER

WRGEATERGEEAL, MEFR.
A IR BesEASHEINTRS | Y | GEERHREALSE.

4-1 REiwIE

EREL (23] BHLIENE [04] ZEEHED [02] L. BARARETE (25 EE.
s e =
5 @7 snz 0 nmr

BRI BNINREZ PR RIK S E AFSER M3 RARBIRTF [25] &z 2miEzhied.
5/ 5/32 in. AXAIRTF [26] EHATE.

g& "".—-EiiE S0 10-11 TERE

o -

BEMANESFERE [02] WP RAEITZAIEE,
RILME [27, 28, #1 29] BIEE [02]. Mg [21] BE%E.
B [24] il BEES (7).

RFEERE [05]0

BwN —

6901-002143 <02>



Milestone AV Technologies and its affiliated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Milestone”),
intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, Milestone makes no claim that the
information contained herein covers all details, conditions, or variations. Nor does it provide for every
possible contingency in connection with the installation or use of this product. The information
contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Milestone
makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the information contained
herein. Milestone assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of the
information contained in this document.

Francais

Milestone AV Technologies et ses sociétés affiliées et ses filiales (collectivement dénommées

« Milestone »), se sont efforcées de rendre ce manuel précis et complet. Cependant, Milestone ne
garantit pas que les informations qu'il contient couvrent tous les détails et toutes les conditions

ou variations. Il ne pare pas non plus a toute éventualité relative a l'installation ou a l'utilisation de
ce produit. Les informations contenues dans ce document peuvent faire l'objet de modifications
sans avertissement ou obligation préalable quelconque. Milestone ne donne aucune garantie
explicite ou implicite quant aux informations contenues dans le manuel. Milestone n‘assume aucune
responsabilité quant a I'exactitude, I'exhaustivité ou la suffisance des informations contenues dans
ce document.

Die Milestone AV Technologies und ihre angegliederten Unternehmen und Tochtergesellschaften
(Sammelbegriff: “Milestone”) sind um genaue und vollstandige Abfassung dieser Anleitung
bemiiht. Milestone beansprucht jedoch nicht, dass die hierin enthaltenen Informationen alle
Details, Bedingungen oder Varianten umfassen. Auch sind darin nicht alle Eventualitdten in
Verbindung mit Montage oder Gebrauch dieses Produkts abgedeckt. Die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen kdnnen ohne Ankiindigung oder Verpflichtung jeder Art gedndert
werden. Milestone haftet weder ausdriicklich noch stillschweigend fiir die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen. Milestone Gbernimmt keine Haftung fiir Genauigkeit, Vollstandigkeit
oder Hinldnglichkeit der in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen.

Milestone AV Technologies y sus empresas asociadas y filiales (colectivamente “Milestone”) tienen
la intencién de que este manual sea preciso y completo. Sin embargo, Milestone no garantiza que
la informacién que contiene incluya todos los detalles condiciones y variaciones, ni que contemple
toda posible contingencia en conexién con la instalacion y uso de este producto. La informacion
contenida en este documento es susceptible de ser modificada sin aviso ni obligacion de ningin
tipo. Milestone no hace ninguna manifestacion de garantia, explicita o implicita, respecto a la
informacion contenida este documento. Milestone no asume ninguna responsabilidad por la
exactitud, integridad o suficiencia de la informacién contenida en este documento.

Portugués

A Milestone AV Technologies e as suas companbhias aliadas e subsidiarias (colectivamente:“a
Milestone”), tencionam elaborar um manual exacto e completo. No entanto a Milestone nao alega
que a informagao no presente manual cubra todos os detalhes, condi¢des ou alternativas Nem

alega que o manual descreva todas as possiveis situagdes de contingéncia em relagao a instalagéo
ou utilizagdo deste produto. A informagao contida neste documento estd sujeita a alteragdes sem
aviso prévio ou obrigacdo qualquer. A Milestone ndo oferece garantias de natureza alguma, expressa
ou implicita, em relacéo a informacao contida no presente documento. A Milestone nao assume
responsabilidade pela precisdo, integridade ou suficiéncia da informagéo contida neste documento.

Nederlands

Milestone AV Technologies en haar aangesloten bedrijven en dochterondernemingen (verder samen
te noemen: “Mllestone”) hebben de intentie deze montagehandleiding zo accuraat en volledig
mogelijk te maken. Echter, Milestone claimt niet dat de informatie in deze montagehandleiding een
weergave vormt van alle denkbare details, voorwaarden en variaties. Milestone claimt ook niet dat
het rekening heeft gehouden met iedere mogelijke eventualiteit in verband met de installatie of het
gebruik van dit product. De informatie in deze montagehandleiding is onderhevig aan verandering
zonder dat Milestone verplicht is zulks te berichten, en zonder dat Milestone dienaangaande
enigerlei andere verplichtingen heeft. Milestone doet geen enkele uitspraak van waarborg, expliciet
noch impliciet, met betrekking tot de informatie die in deze montagehandleiding is opgenomen.
Milestone aanvaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor de accuraatheid, volledigheid of
geschiktheid van de informatie die in dit document is opgenomen.

Milestone AV Technologies e le sue societa affiliate e controllate (congiuntamente denominate
(“Milestone”) si propongono di redigere il presente manuale in modo preciso e completo. Milestone,
tuttavia, non rilascia alcuna garanzia che le informazioni ivi contenute coprano tutti i dettagli, le
condizioni o le modifiche, né che lo stesso preveda tutti i possibili imprevisti connessi all'installazione
o all'uso del presente prodotto. Le informazioni contenute nel presente documento sono soggette

a modifica senza preavviso od obbligo di alcun genere. Milestone non rilascia alcuna garanzia,
espressa o implicita, circa le informazioni ivi contenute. Milestone declina ogni responsabilita

in merito all'accuratezza, completezza o sufficienza delle informazioni contenute nel presente
documento.

W

8

Milestone AV Technologies sisar- ja tytaryhtidineen (yhdessa Milestone) on pyrkinyt tekemaan

tdstd oppaasta mahdollisimman kattavan ja tarkan. Milestone ei kuitenkaan takaa, ettd oppaan
tiedot kattavat kaikki yksityiskohdat, kdyttoolosuhteet tai vaihtelut. Opas ei mydskaan kata kaikkia
laitteen asennukseen ja kayttoon liittyvia mahdollisuuksia. Tamén asiakirjan tietoja voidaan muuttaa
sitoumuksetta ja ilman erillista ilmoitusta. Milestone ei anna suoria tai epdsuoria takuita, jotka
koskevat taman oppaan tietoja. Milestone ei ota vastuuta tdman asiakirjan tietojen tarkkuudesta,
taydellisyydesta tai riittavyydesta.

Milestone AV Technologies och dess dotterbolag och (tillsammans under namnet “Milestone”), stravar
efter att géra denna bruksanvisning noggrann och komplett. Milestone kan dock inte garantera att
den information som ges hér &r fullstandig och att den técker alla detaljer, tillstand eller variationer.
Den técker inte heller alla tdnkbara méjligheter vad det géller monteringen av produkten.
Informationen som ingar i detta dokument kan @ndras utan féregaende varsel och utan forpliktelser
av nagot slag. Milestone gér inga férestéllningar om garanti, uttryckt eller underforstadd, angédende
informationen som ingdr hér. Milestone tar inte pa sig nagot ansvar for hur noggrann, fullstandig eller
tillrécklig information som ingar i dokumentet &r.

Pycckuin

Milestone AV Technologies 1 cBA3aHHble € Heil KOpnopaLwm 1 JoUepHe NPeanpuUATAA
(ynommHaemble 3aech nog o6wwym Ha3eaHnem “Milestone”) cTpemATcA caenaTh 3TO PyKOBOACTBO
TOYHBIM 11 NoNHbIM. OaHaKo Milestone He rapaHTVpyeT, UTo cofepaLyancsa B Hem nHGopmauua
oxBaTbIBaeT BCe leTanu, ycnosua U moandunkaummn. Kpome Toro, B Hem paccMaTpriBaloTcA He Bce
BO3MOXHble HelUTaTHble CUTYaLuK, Kacalolmecs yCTaHOBKY U MCMONb30BaHA AaHHOTO N3Aenus.
MHpopmaums, conepallianca B aHHOM JOKyMeHTe, MOXeT ObiTh M3MeHeHa 6e3 npefBapuTeNbHOro
yBEAOMIIEHMA U KaKNX-TM60 0ba3atenbcTe. Milestone He AaeT rapaHTvm, Kak NPAMON, Tak 1
KOCBEHHOIA, OTHOCUTENIbHO CofiepXalleiica B Hem nHdopmaLuu. Milestone He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
32 TOYHOCTb, NOSTHOTY 11 JOCTaTOUHOCTb MHGOPMALIMK, COflePXKALLENCA B AaHHOM JOKYMEHTe.

Zamiarem firmy Milestone AV Technologies oraz zwigzanych z nig korporacji i filii (nazwa zbiorowa
“Milestone”) byto stworzenie doktadnej i kompletnej instrukgji. Jednakze firma Milestone zastrzega,
Zze informacje tu zawarte nie obejmuja wszystkich szczegdtéw, warunkéw lub wersji. Ani tez wszelkich
innych mozliwych okolicznosci zwigzanych z instalacjg i uzytkowaniem produktu. Informacje zawarte
w tym dokumencie podlegaja zmianie bez uprzedzenia i bez zadnych zobowigzan. Firma Milestone
nie sktada zadnych zapewnier gwarancyjnych, wyrazonych wprost lub dorozumianych, odnosnie
informacji tu zawartych. Firma Milestone nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za doktadnos¢,
kompletnos¢ oraz wystarczajacg ilos¢ informacji zawartych w tym dokumencie.

Cesky

Spole¢nost Milestone AV Technologies a jeji sesterské a dcefiné spolec¢nosti (spolecné nazyvané
»Milestone”) si preji, aby byla tato pfirucka pfesna a Gplna. Spole¢nost Milestone nijak netvrdi, ze
informace, které jsou zde obsazeny, zahrnuji vsechny podrobnosti, podminky nebo varianty. Ani
nezajistuje veskeré mozné eventuality, které mohou nastat ve spojeni s instalaci nebo pouzivanim
tohoto vyrobku. Informace obsazené v tomto dokumentu se mohou ménit bez upozornéni nebo
jakychkoli povinnosti. Spolecnost Milestone nedava zadné zaruky, at vyslovné ¢i implicitni, ve spojeni
se zde obsazenymi informacemi. Spole¢nost Milestone nepfebira zadnou odpovédnost za presnost,
uplnost nebo dostatecnost informaci, které jsou v tomto dokumentu obsazeny.

B45E

Milestone AV Technologies & UZ DESEREXE (#8F5L T Milestone) &, AFHFEZEDH
BOERTHYRNOGVLSALEHLTHEVETH, H5DH5M. KE, NUI—avh
AEICERHINTWEDIFTlEHIE A, oo ARBOBRIIFELIEERICEL. &2y
BrH5PERADBEEHRALTVNDSDIFTEHYET A, AEBICRHINIERIE, FEX
el EZ DEHHELICEREINZTENBYET, Milestone FARFOARARICRELT. BARELIE
ERICEADYRL —YIDRIEEWELERA. Flee AEDBEROERS, B2, Ffold+
DHICELTE. —YI0EFEEVDRET,

|
I

Milestone AV Technologies REBERATFFAT (BMHA “Milestone” ) EEFEAFH
AT T, AT, Milestone AWM F A AESBEMEHE. £HFHEE. Milestone
WRFRERESEAAR=RASHIREMATENEN . AXEAEFEENEEZE, BABITE
HERIBIEM Y S, EAFTEEER, TIRBRERES, Milestone FRMEH EMRERR,
IFANXET &5 BHAERE. TEMSFTNE, Milestone BARRR.

6901-002143 <02>



